
Alphabetic list of surnames of all Bards

Henwyn teylu pub Bardh oll yn aray abecedari
ABBISS Alison2009 SEYTHENNOWMrs A

Weeks

ADAMS John Herbert1937 HOLYER DELEGHReve

rend

D

Follower of Delech

ADAMS Leonard1998 ILOWVARDHMr A

Music Bard

ADAMS Peter Lewis1988 CARARDHOWMr D

Lover of High Places

ADAMS William John1939 PENENYSMr D

Island Head

ALLARD Julia1984 MYRGH FENTEN PERANMrs D

Daughter of Perranwell

ALLEN Bessie Irene1948 MYRGH MORVALMiss D

Daughter of Morval

ALLEN Dennis Greenwood1998 SPYRYS ARVORMr D

Spirit of the Coast

ALLEN Eleanor2023 LEV KREVMiss A

Strong Voice

ALLIN-COLLINS Ralph St Vincent1933 HAL WYNMr D

White Moor

AMOS Stephen Oswald1986 NANS MELYNMr D

Mill Valley

ANDREVER-WRIGHT Jasmine Camneas2024 GLASTONMx A

Greensward

ANDREW Charles Kenneth Croft1930 SCOREN SABENMr D

Pinetree Branch

ANDREWS Charles Thomas1978 PENMEDHEKDr D

Chief Physician

ANGELLEY Frances Ellen1951 MELYONENMrs D

Violet

ANGOVE Gary Mark1993 MAP AN GOFMr A

Son of a Blacksmith

ANGOVE Peter Rodney1965 GURONMr D

St Guron - A hermit who lived at 
Bodmin - (Celtic Name)

ANGOVE Phyllis Mary1945 STUDHYORES KERNOWMiss D

Student of Cornwall

ANGOVE Richard Daniel1979 SCRYFER KERNOWMr D

Writer of Cornwall

ANGOVE Samuel1951 AN GOFMr D

The Smith

ANGWIN Benjamin Francis1937 MAP USTMr D

Son of St Just



ANGWIN Benjamin Francis1999 GWAS LAFROWDAMr D

Servant of Lafrowda

ANNEAR Samuel Clifford Warwick1975 CUSULYERMr D

Counsellor

ANSELL George Philip Stanley1978 CARADOKMr A

Amiable - (Celtic Name)

APPLEBEE Bec2023 KANA MORMs A

Sea Singing

APPLEBY Cedric John1977 GWAS UTHNOMr A

Servant of Uthno

APPLEBY Raymond Maurice1999 RUMON PENBUCCAMr D

(Saint's Name)

ARMSTRONG Rosalie2004 MYRGH LANGOROCMrs A

Daughter of Crantock

ARNOLD Malcolm1969 TROMPOURDr 
Sir

D

Trumpeter

ARTHUR Annie Maria1932 BLEJEN ROSMrs D

Heath Flower

ARTHUR Marshel1948 SCRYFER AN PRY GWYNMr D

China Clay Writer

ARTHUR Violet Maude1969 ARLODHES AN VENTENMrs D

Lady of the Well

ASHTON Edward Stanley1991 YLEWYTH BREST HELLYSMr D

Brass Musician of Helston

ASPLET Constance Mary1988 CANORES AN NANSMrs A

Singer of the Valley

ATCHLEY Max Heriot Nevill Cuthbert1932 GWAS GERRANSMr D

Servant of Gerrans

ATTWATER Donald1960 DEN A GAINTMr D

Man of Kent

ATTWELL David1999 MAP GWYTHTY TREGERGHMr A

Son of Workplace at Oat Farm - 

(Translation of Welsh 

placename)

AUHL Ian Leslie1988 MAP BURRAMr D

Son of Burra

AVIS Rosina Kate1958 MYRGH PLU DHOMYNYKMrs D

Daughter of St Dominic

AXFORD Ernest Coleman1980 GWAS AN GONYOWMr D

Servant of the Moors

AXTEN Janet Jean2008 PORTHIA Y'M KOLONN-VYMs A

St Ives in my Heart

AYLMER Audrey Eleanor2003 CARES ENESOWA

Lover of Islands

BAILEY Judith2005 GEDYORES MENESTROUTHYMiss D

Orchestra Conductor

BAILEY Margaret1994 MYRGH AN NANS TAMERMrs D

Daughter of the Tamar Valley



BAILEY Roger Charles2007 PENRUDHMr A

Redhead

BAINSMITH Annie Louisa Wakefield1951 LOWENAMrs D

Joy

BAINSMITH Bruce Faed1951 ER AN MORCapt

ain

D

Sea Eagle

BAKER Clive Penwith2009 MY HA'M ROSMr A

Me & my Wheel

BAKER Richard2006 MAP MURBRAS BYGHANMr D

Son of Little Prairie

BALE Terrence John2006 DEN CHERYTA KEURYOWMr A

Charity Man of Choirs

BALHATCHET David John1992 MAP FRYNKESDr D

Son of a Frenchwoman

BALL David John2001 MAB KYMYGIETH HAG ILOWMr A

Son of Chemistry & Music

BALL James Charles1962 GWRYER FORDHOWMr D

Maker of Ways

BALL Jonathan Macartney2002 TREGARTHENMr A

Of the garden [Place Name]

BANFIELD Thomas Miners1967 CUNTELLER YLOWMr D

Collector of Music

BANKS Patricia Rosina2002 COVATHORES HENDASOWMrs D

Recorder of Forefathers

BARBER John Tucker1958 MAP GOLES AN DREMr D

Son of Downalong

BARLOW Margaret Goodeve1934 MYRGH AN GONYOWMiss D

Daughter of the Moors

BARNES Walter1931 PEN YLOWMr D

Chief of Music

BARNETT Frederick Gordon1945 GWAS GWENNAPMr D

Servant of Gwennap

BARON Francis1938 COLON LENMr D

Faithful Heart

BARRIBALL Harold John2006 MAP EGLOSKERRYMr D

Son of Egloskerry

BARTLE Nick2018 DEN AN SOTHMr A

Man of the South

BARTLETT Millicent Mary1970 SCRYFER RANYETHMrs D

Dialect Writer

BARTON Kenwin1966 CANER KENWYNMr D

Singer of Kenwyn

BASHER Sidney James1953 MENTENOUR GWARY COTHMr D

Supporter of an Ancient Sport

BATCHELOR Kathleen Mary1962 BAR SABENMrs D

Pine Branch



BATH Anne Lloyd1956 MYRGH DYW DREMrs D

Daughter of Two Towns

BATTEN Benjamin Green1980 SCRYFER GWAVASMr D

Writer of Gwavas

BATTEN James Boase1968 MAP LULYNMr D

Son of Newlyn

BAWDEN Mary Patricia1988 MYRGHWYN STENORMrs D

Grand-daughter of a Tin Miner

BAWDEN William Moyle2004 MAP TREAVONMr D

Son of Trevone

BAWDEN William Richard Brian1969 CARER GWYTHPOLLMr D

Lover of Chess

BEADLE Rosemary1999 KOVHEANSMrs A

Remembrance

BEARE Jenny2023 ROSEN WYN 
LANNWEDHENEK

Mrs A

White Rose of Padstow

BECKERLEG Alfred1969 CAR AN VRETONYONMr D

Friend of the Bretons

BECKERLEG Margaret Helen Trewhella1984 TREWHELLAMrs D

(Family Name)

BECKERLEGGE John Joseph1945 WHYLER HENGOVATHMr D

Seeker of Old Memories

BECKETT Rosalynde1941 CARES TRAMORMiss D

Overseas Friend

BEEMAN Vanessa Eve1993 GWENENENMrs D

A Bee - (Family Name)

BEER Cecil Herbert1934 MAP KENWYNMr D

Son of Kenwyn

BENNALLICK Arthur John2002 WHETHLOR WENNAMr A

Storyteller of St Wenn

BENNETT Frances2003 MERTH BARLOWENNAMrs L

Daughter of Barlowenna

BENNETT Hazel Winifred1957 KNOWWEDHENMrs D

Hazel Tree

BENNETT John Kenneth1960 MAP BENEDYKMr D

Son of Benedict

BENNETT Myra Joyce1992 CARES YLOWMrs D

Lover of Music

BENNETT Ralph Pearce1971 CAR RESTORMELMr D

Friend of Restormel

BENNETT Russell Trevear2002 TREVEARMr A

(Place Name)

BENNETTO Wilfred Melville1968 ABRANSEKMr D

Bushy Browed

BENNETTS Barrie1999 CUNTELLER NEWODHOW 

KERNEWEK

Mr A

Cornish News Gatherer



BENNETTS Deborah1999 TIOGESMrs A

Woman Farmer

BENNETTS George1950 GWAS MERIASEKMr D

Servant of Meriadoc

BENNETTS James Redvers Stephens1966 SCRYFER NEWODHOWMr D

Journalist

BENNEY Clive1995 GWYTHYAS SEN AGNES 

COTH

Mr A

Guardian of Old St Agnes

BENOIT Wendy Janice2014 GWERESORES DHE LIESMrs A

Helper of Many

BERRIMAN Evangeline Rouncefield1983 NEWODHOW DAMrs D

Good Tidings

BERRY Claude1950 LEF CAMHEYLMr D

Voice of the Camel

BERRY Eric2009 COSSYLIER TREVEN 

COTHENEB

Mr A

Historic Building Consultant

BERRYMAN Margaret Doris1974 MAGHTETH GWARYMiss D

Handmaiden of the Drama

BESKEEN Kathleen Myra1977 MAGHTETH YLLOGANMiss D

Servant of Illogan

BESKEEN Linda2023 DORONYDH PRESTMiss A

Ready Geographer

BEST Richard Stanley1946 MAP TREWUNMr D

Son of Trewoon

BEVINS Betty Eileen1995 MYRGH ABERFALMrs D

Daughter of Falmouth

BICE Christopher Francis1965 GWYTHENEKMr D

(Celtic Name)

BIDDICK Peggy1998 BUDICMrs D

(Personal Name)

BIRT Paul William Llewellyn1968 DEROWENMr L

Oak Tree

BISCOE Bert1995 VYAJOR GANS GERYOWMr A

Voyager with Words

BIZLEY Alice Caroline1956 COVATHORES LEGHVEYNMrs D

Recorder of the Slates

BIZLEY Maurice Henry1955 GWANDRYAS LOWENMr D

Happy Wanderer

BLACKMAN Anthony John Patrick1997 YGORYER LAGASOW 

FLEGHES

Mr D

Opener of Young Eyes

BLAKE Frederick David1987 GWYTHYAS AN ARGHANSMr D

Keeper of Cash

BLAMEY Louisa1945 CARES YOWYNKESMiss D

Friend of the Young

BLANNING-POOLEY Frederick George1938 MAP LANYVETMr D

Son of Lanivet



BLEWETT Frank2014 MAB WYNN PENLEGHMr A

Grandson of Penlee

BLEWETT Richard1933 GWAVASMr D

(Place Name)

BLEWETT Richard Rodda1961 DEN A GROWANMr D

Man of Crowan

BLEWETT William1931 GWARYERMr D

Actor

BLIGHT Edward1956 FORMYASMr D

Organiser

BLOCKLEY Jennifer Ann2024 GWIRADORES KLOGHES 

KLOUTWEYTH

Mrs D

Seamstress of patchwork quilts

BLOOMFIELD Mary Ann2019 DIWYSYKMs A

Earnest

BLOUNT Christopher James1990 EDHEN AVARMr D

Early Bird

BLUETT Albert Marwood1928 GWRYGHONEN VEWMr D

Living Spark

BOCK Albert Friedrich Georg2011 BOCKA DUMr D

Bugbear

BOLITHO Edward Thomas2020 LYSKANNAS KERNOWColo

nel

A

Ambassador for Cornwall

BOLITHO John Edgar1981 JOWAN AN CLETHMr D

John of the North

BOLITHO Una A1970 FYLLORESMrs D

Lady Violinist

BOLTON Andrew2020 GWAS EUROPAMr A

Servant of Europe

BONYTHON John Langdon1935 KERNOW TRAMORSir D

Cornishman Overseas

BOTTERILL Deryck2008 MAP PENCYTA KERNOW AN 

OSOW CRES

Mr D

Son of Medieval Capital of 

Cornwall

BOULDEN Thomas1934 DEN A WYKMr D

Man of Gweek

BOULTON George W1960 MAP BOLAMr D

Son of Bola

BOURDEAUX Michael Alan1985 TREMENYAS Y'N YSTReve

rend 

Cano

n

D

Traveller in the East

BOUTLE Clive2017 DREN RUDHMr A

Red Thorn

BOWDEN Silvia Louise1982 FLOGH MADERNMrs D

Child of Madron



BOWDEN-DAN Claire1994 ROSWYTHYERMiss A

Networker

BRADLEY Patrick Rider2001 LYWANS CUNTELLYOR 

RESRUTH

Mr D

Collector of Paintings of Redruth

BRAY Nicholas1936 BREMr D

Hill

BREEN Ruth1998 CARES BLEJYOWMiss D

Lover of Flowers

BREWER Sidney Eddy1953 CASTEL RESTORMELMr D

Restormel Castle

BRIAN Ethel1932 MYRGH KERNOWMrs D

Daughter of Cornwall

BRIDGEWATER Raymond2023 GOLOWYN LOWENMr A

Happy Ray of Light

BRITTAIN Alida Louisa1933 TELENORES AN GOLOM WYNDam

e

D

Harpist of the White Dove

BROAD Donald1961 KERNOW YLOWEKMr D

Musical Cornishman

BROADHURST Kensa2020 KENSADr A

First

BROCK Elizabeth Mary1999 CARES TEKTER AN POWMrs D

Lover of Country Beauty

BROCK John Hedley1976 MAP KELLY BREMr D

Son of Kelly Bray

BROOKE Justin1992 WHYTHRER STENORYONMr D

Researcher of Tinners

BROOKS Anthony William2009 DESKAJOR GONYS BALMr A

Mining Teacher

BROTHERTON David Graham2018 ILEWYDH PORTHIAMr A

Musician of St Ives

BROTHERTON Delia2013 MYRGHWYN MELYNORMrs A

Miller's Granddaughter

BROWN Howard Miles1962 SERVYAS AN EPSCOBOWReve

rend 

Cano

n

D

Bishops' Servant

BROWN Kenneth Mersey1996 COVATHOR JYNNYSMr D

Recorder of Engines

BROWN Leonard George1967 WHYTHRER MUNOWMr D

Seeker of Minerals

BROWN Spencer Charles1954 CAR WYDHYELMr D

Friend of Withiel

BROWN William1971 CRENNERMr D

Quaker

BROWN William Francis1947 CARER CROWSOWMr D

Lover of Crosses



BROWN William Ronald1994 LEWYTH LEVOWMr D

Leader of Voices

BRUCH Benjamin Frederick1998 BROGHDr A

Badger

BRUNST Mary2002 CANNAS KERNOWMrs D

Messenger of Cornwall

BRUNST Royston2002 SCOLER ROSYERMr D

Scholar Rambler

BRUNTON William Leslie1938 GWLANWYTHORMr D

Wool Worker

BUCHANAN Cora Boyns2015 WHYLORESMrs A

Seeker

BUCKINGHAM John2017 SPICER JOWANMr A

Grocer John

BUCKINGHAM Kathleen Mary1949 EWON ARGHANSMrs D

Silver Spray

BUCKLEY Allen1994 DEN BAL CROFTYMr L

Miner of Crofty

BUCKLEY David Charles1984 CARER HENSYHORNMr A

Lover of Railways

BULLEN Claude Selwyn1954 CARER TEKTERMr D

Lover of Beauty

BULLOCK Mary1955 LON GWARTHEKMrs D

Bullock Longhorn

BUNNEY Michael2021 MAB LANNWORANMr A

Son of Goran

BUNNEY Norman Stanley1967 LYNHYRMr D

Long Anchorage

BUNT Frances Inez1977 FLOGH LEN A GERNOWMrs D

Faithfull Child of Cornwall

BURDEN Neil Hillson1982 TRECARELMr A

Singing Home - (Place Name)

BURROW Bryan Alfred1975 CONSLER SKENTYLMr D

Wise Councillor

BURROWS Clifton Gordon1966 RYENNOWMr D

Burrows

BURT Tony2015 DEN LATTIMr A

Slaughterhouseman

BUSBRIDGE Egbert George1957 SERVYAS MENESTROUTHYMr D

Servant of Minstrels

BUSE Eileen1997 CARES GOLYOW CELTYAMrs D

Friend of the Festivals of Celtya

BYGHAN Yowann1978 JOWAN BYGHANMr A

Little John

CADDY Alexander Francis1933 HELGHYER WHYLMr D

Entomologist

CADDY John2002 CANOR AN NORVYSMr D

Singer of the World



CADENET M Jean1941 MAB SONIOULieut

enan

t

D

Son of Songs (Brittany)

CALVETE Jose1998 MAP BREOGANMr L

Son of Breogan

CAMP Mark2025 DEN BAL KETHLOWMr A

Miner of Information

CANNON Jack Philip1997 GWRYER KESSENYANSProfe

ssor

D

Maker of Harmony

CAPLIN GREY Julie2025 KARES AWENMrs A

Lover of Inspiration

CAPPER Jennifer Mary2012 MYRGH TRURUMrs A

Daughter of Truro

CARADON of St 

CLEAR

Hugh Foot, The Lord1967 CARADONRt 

Hon

D

(Place Name)

CARAH James Sims1928 GWAS CROWANReve

rend

D

Servant of Crowan

CARDER William Monk1956 MENETH KYTMr D

Kit Hill

CARDEW Michael Ambrose1928 MYGHAL AN PRYMr D

Michael of the Clay

CARE Anthony G1942 MOR GENESYKMr D

Sea Born

CARGEEGE Francis Bertram1934 TAN DYVAROWMr D

Undying Fire

CARLYON Armorel Jean1997 NEDHORES LYNMrs A

Spinner of Flax

CARNE Brenda Mary1988 MAGERES LUGHYMrs D

Rearer of Calves

CARNE Elizabeth Mary1978 MELENNEKMrs A

Green Finch

CARTER Clive1994 LEF AN MORMr D

Voice of the Sea

CARTER Eileen2004 GWYTHYADES AN LOGMrs D

Guardian of the Monastic Cell

CARTER Mary1960 MARYA AN HOWLSEDHASMiss D

Mary of the West

CARTER Tamsin2000 GWANDRYADES ILOWMrs A

Musical Wanderer

CARTHEW Colin George1988 TEMPRER MERGHASMr L

Trainer of Horses

CARTHEW Kenneth Noel2002 MAP CADDYMr A

Son of Caddy

CARWARDINE John1931 KEMBRO KERNOWMr D

Welshman of Cornwall



CASLEY John1953 DEN SKENTYL MORVAMr D

Wiseman of Morvah

CASTINE Oliver John1972 MAP TRESULYANMr D

Son of Tresillian

CAUSLEY Charles1952 MORVARTHDr D

Sea Bard

CAWLEY Mike2013 OMDOWLERMr A

Wrestler

CAWLEY Richard Andrew2019 GWITHYAS OMDOWLMr A

Guardian of Wrestling

CAWLEY Richard Andrew2019 GWITHYES OMDOWLMr A

Guardian of Wrestling

CAYZER Judith Anne2024 MYRGH YNJINERMs A

Daughter of an Engineer

CHADWICK Philip Hugh Brailsford1995 LOMMAS CARWITHEDNACKMr D

Carwithednak Shad

CHAMPION Penny2016 MYRGHWYNN LANNUSTMrs A

Granddaughter of St Just

CHAPMAN William Edward1992 GLYWYS VENTAMr D

Gluvias of Caerwent

CHARMAN Rona Jean2018 MYRGH GODHYANMrs A

Daughter of Gwithian

CHATHAILRIABHAIGH Eileen Ni1982 BLATH AS EIREANN-BLEJEN 

YWERDHON

Miss D

Flower of Ireland

CHEGWIDDEN Hugh1998 LYMNER POR'LYSTRYMr D

Newquay Painter

CHENOWETH Brian2003 MOR KASORMr A

Sea Warrior

CHESHER Veronica Mary1977 GWERESORES 

STUDHYORYON YSTORY

Mrs D

Helper of History Students

CHESTERFIELD Christina1970 GWYLANMrs D

Seagull

CHESTERFIELD John Herbert1963 GWAS COSTENTYNDr D

Servant of Constantine

CHILDS Wilfred Leonard1993 GWRYER CRESMr D

Peacemaker

CHIRGWIN Arthur Mitchell1946 PEN Y GUNTELLESReve

rend

D

Head of his Congregation

CHIRGWIN Edwin1932 MAP MELYNMr D

Son of the Mill

CHIRGWIN Elizabeth Dorothy1961 GWREG MAP MELYNMiss D

Wife of Map Melyn

CHIRGWIN Susan Phillips1949 MYRGH GOURGWYNMrs D

Daughter of the Fair Man



CHRICHTON Ross2025 MAB  AN GROWS WYNReve

rend 

Fath

er

A

The Son of the White Cross

CHUBB Raymond Vincent1996 MAP ESSAMr A

Son of Saltash

CHURCHER Gareth2014 GWRIER ILOWMr A

Music Maker

CLEAVE Jonathan Robert2017 LEV ENEV AN TIRMr A

Voice of the Spirit of the Land

CLEAVE Leslie James2010 OMDOWLER KERNOWMr D

Cornish Wrestler

CLEMENS Thomas Truscott1985 MAP BRANNELMr D

Son of Brannel

CLEMO Reginald John1970 PRYDYTH AN PRYMr D

Poet of the Clay

CLIMO Laurie2000 SCRYFER MEDHELWYTHMr L

Writer of Software

CLINNICK Anthony Allen1929 KELENNENReve
rend

D

Holly Bush

CLOKE William Charles1993 MAP BUDMr D

Son of Bude

CLOWES Tracey Joanna2011 GWREG LYWADERMrs A

Pilot's Wife

COATES Robyn Joy2015 RIYAS NERTHEKMrs A

Energetic Giver

COATES William Arthur2024 SKEUSENNER OSTRALIMr A

Photographer in Australia

COATH Arthur Lewis1969 DEN LYSKERRETMr D

Man of Liskeard

COCK Edward Stanley1970 GWYTHYAS RANYETHMr D

Guardian of the Dialect

COCKS Elizabeth Marion1983 CARES KERNOW HA CYMRUMrs D

Lover of Cornwall & Wales

COCKS Evelyn Russell2002 GWYTHYAS ERTACH BYNGMr D

Keeper of the Byng Heritage

COCKS John Kenwyn2012 PARYORMr D

Matcher

COCKS Lilian Mary1952 CARES AGAN DYVRESOWMrs D

Lover of Our Exiles

COCKS Margaret Ruth Morshead1986 MAGERES AN ERTACHMrs D

Nurturer of the Heritage

COCKS Ruby May1975 STEREN AN SOTHMrs D

Star of the South

COCKS Wilfred Rodney1960 GWAS KERNOWMr D

Servant of Cornwall



COLE Richard Michael2018 GWYTHYAS AN TIRMr A

Guardian of the Land

COLEMAN Harold Clifton1941 MAP NANKERSEYMr D

Son of Flushing

COLEMAN Hilary Davey2004 ATTAMYORESMrs A

Pioneer

COLEMAN William2004 PEDNITHANMr A

Furze-head

COLES Margaret1948 MYRGH KERNOW LOUNDRESMrs D

Daughter of London Cornish

COLLINGS John1945 PYSCADOR A GANMr D

Fisherman Singer

COLLINS Linda2025 MYRGH LANDICLEMrs A

Daughter of Gulval

COLLINS Mary-Ruth2010 GLASWEDHENMiss A

Sapling

COMBELLACK Myrna May1976 HELYGENDr A

Willow Tree

CONCHIE William Kim2024 KANNAS KANNMr A

Bright Messenger

CONNAR Mark William2022 JYNNMr A

Engine

COOK Valerie Violet1935 BLEJEN ALSMrs D

Cliff Flower

COOKE Sarah2012 TALKARNMrs A

(Place Name)

COOLE Elizabeth2011 MYRGH MOONTAMrs A

Daughter of Moonta

COOMBE Dorothy Mary1984 HANAS MORMrs D

Sigh of the Sea

COOMBE Elizabeth Marion1979 CUM MOREKMiss D

Maritime Valley

COOMBES Frederick Brian John1966 CUMMOWReve
rend

D

Little Valleys

COOPER Kim2015 KARORES LYVROWMrs A

Lover of Books

CORIN John Bunster1984 COVATHOR MORWESYONMr D

Chronicler of the Sea

CORKELL Ivor2015 NEYJERMr A

Flyer

COTHEY Margaret Winifred1994 CARES DONSYAMrs A

Lover of Dancing

COUCH Buchanan Yelland1932 SCRYFER CUDHYSMr D

Hidden Writer

COUFALOVÁ Jarmila1999 KRIBOWMrs L

Ridges



COURAGE Rosina1958 COLONNEKTERMrs D

Courage

COURTENAY Roger Alan2011 KEDr A

Kea

COWARD Frederick Edward1954 GWAS PROBUSReve

rend

D

Servant of Probus

COWLS Albert1971 GWANDRYAS KERNEWEKMr D

Cornish Wanderer

COWLS Perkins1938 GWAS Y BLUMr D

Servant of his Parish

COX Pamela2015 MYRGH HOWELLSMrs A

Daughter of HOWELLS (Family 

Name)

COXON Frederick2014 MAP DERWEGIMr A

Son of a place abounding in 

Oaks

CREBA Douglas John1992 DEN AN CARRYGYMr D

Man of the Rocks

CREWES David1989 GWAS ERTACHMr D

Servant of Heritage

CREWES Patricia1988 MYRGH GWAYNTENMrs A

Daughter of Spring

CRICHTON Ross2025 MAB  AN GROWS WYNFath

er

A

The Son of the White Cross

CRISPIN Stewart Johnson1941 DEN AN PONSOWMr D

Man of the Bridges

CRITCHLEY Clarabella Alice1991 GOVER AN VELYNMrs D

Mill Brook

CROFTS Christopher Benson1949 GWAS BERYANReve

rend

D

Servant of St Buryan

CROSLEY Richard1958 KERNOW AN CLETHMr D

Cornishman of the North

CROSSWOOD Lisa Carole2022 DYSKADORES YETHOWMrs A

Languages Teacher

CRUWYS Margaret Campbell Speke1968 CROWSMrs D

Cross

CUDDY Mary1976 GWYNVERMrs D

(Place Name)

CUNNACK Edward Mills1947 CONOCMr D

(Family Name)

CURNOW Beatrice Anne1980 ARGHANS BEWMs A

Quicksilver

CURNOW Jane Hollow1953 KENYTHEROW KERNOWMiss D

Cornish Cousin

CURNOW John Howard1990 KERNOWMr D

(Family Name)



CURNOW John Quick1940 KERNOW BEWMr D

Lively Cornishman

CURNOW Matthew Alexander2020 KANNAS FENTYNNOWReve

rend

A

Messenger of Holy Wells

CURNOW William John2003 TOWEDNACKMr A

(Place Name)

CURNOW CARE Anne2023 BARTH BAMALUZMiss A

Bard of Bamaluth (Place)

CURTIS Betty Ada1958 CARES KERNOWMiss D

Lover of Cornwall

DABB Susan Rosemary2022 LOWARTHER LOWENMiss A

Happy Gardener

DALLEY William Trevor1994 MAP TRENOWETHMr L

Son of Trenoweth

DALTON William Francis1946 TRYGER RYP AN LOGHMr D

Dweller by the Lake

DANIEL James Wallace2016 AN OJYONDr A

The Ox (Nickname)

DANIEL Tamsin Clare2024 MASVRESEKMiss A

Well Intentioned

DANIELLS Michael2004 GWEYTHOR Y'N ERTACHMr A

Worker in the Heritage

DARKE Jane Sarah2018 MORVAMrs A

Seashore

DARKE Nicholas1996 SCRYFER GWARYOWMr D

Writer of Plays

DAVEY Alison Catherine1984 COROLYORESMrs A

Dancer

DAVEY Jowdy Fionnuala2012 ALARGH GWYNNMiss A

White Swan

DAVEY Julian Metherall1997 MAB AN ORReve

rend

D

Son of the Border

DAVEY Mervyn Rex1978 TELYNYOR AN WERYNMr A

Folk Harper

DAVEY Neil Derek2011 GOV TONYOWMr A

Tunes Smith

DAVEY Pamela2005 FLOGH LANNSTEFANMrs A

Child of Launceston

DAVIDSON James McDonald1999 SKESENNER KERNOWMr D

Photographer of Cornwall

DAVIDSON Joyce1999 CARES GONESYGETH 

GELTEK

Mrs D

Lover of Celtic Culture

DAVIES Barbara Joan1993 GWREK KEMBROMrs D

Wife of a Welshman

DAVIES David Ernest2009 MAP MORGANMr A

Son of Morgan



DAW William Ronald1986 MAP MOONTAMr D

Son of Moonta

DAWE Richard Daniel1999 YSTORYER DYWORTH 

KERNOW

Mr D

Historian from Cornwall

DAY Christine Mary2003 MYRGH ENYSMrs A

Daughter of Enys

DAY John James1987 TYGRYMr A

Kestrel

DEACON Bernard1993 CRAKKYA LEWENDr L

Crack Louse

DEAN Phyllis Adeline1936 SCOREN LASMiss D

Green Bough

DELL Lillian May2002 MYRGH PENRYNMrs D

Daughter of Penryn

DERRINGTON Arnold Pearce1990 CARER PENWYTHDr D

Lover of Penwith

DERRINGTON Mary Helen1966 CHUNMrs D

(Place Name)

DICKINSON Laura Jessey1934 CARES AN YDHYNMiss D

Friend of the Birds

DINGLE Anthony John2004 MAB-WYNN DEN BALMr A

Grandson of a Miner

DINGLE Eleazar James1962 CUM COSELMr D

Quiet Coombe

DIXON Jack Howell1995 MAP TYLU VIVIANMr D

Son of the Vivian Family

DOAN WEITZEL Sandra2024 KEVREN RESRUDH HA 

PENNMAN

Ms A

Redruth and Mineral Point Link

DOBLE Gilbert Hunter1928 GWAS GWENDRONReve

rend 

Cano

n

D

Son of Gwendron

DOHERTY Peter1993 KERNOW YWERDHONEKMr L

Irish Cornishman

DONALDSON Monica Katherine2004 GWYTHYADES AN ROLYOWMrs D

Keeper of the Rolls

DORMAN Edward Hewson Hobart1973 GWAS FINBARMr D

Servant of Finbar

DORMAN Edwina2013 MYRGH FOWYDHMs A

Daughter of Fowey

DORRELL Mark George1997 CAR ORSASDr A

Friend of Bears

DOUCH Henry Leslie1953 GWAS GWYRYONETHMr D

Servant of Truth

DOWNING David2025 MAB WYN EGLOSKERRIMr A

Grandson of Egloskerry



DOWNING Kenneth Roy2022 GWAS STEDHYANMr A

Servant of St Stithians

DOWSON Edith Arthur Mauleverer

DOWSON Edith Arthur 

Mauleverer

1970 CARES KERRYERMrs D

Friend of Kerrier

DRAKE Dorothy Grace Irene1962 MYRGH GWYNYERMiss D

Daughter of Gwinear

DRESSER Mina2008 MERH HELLESVEARMrs D

Daughter of Hellesveor

DREW Gregory John2019 DREW A SYDHNIMr A

Drew of Sithney

DREW Julyan2019 HWILOR AN GOLOWReve

rend

D

Seeker of the Light

DUDLEY Dorothy1949 CLEDHYORESMiss D

Excavator

DUFFIN Anne Austin1998 MYRGH BUDHEKDr L

Daughter of Budock

DUNBAR Paul Andrew Roger1987 DYNASMr L

Hill Fort

DUNCOMBE-JEWELL Louis Charles Richard1904 BARDD GLASMr D

Blue Bard

DUNGEY Anthony Mark2001 DONSYOR LANUSTMr A

Dancer of St Just

DUNKERLEY Christopher Max1988 KEVRENORMr A

Maker of Links

DUNKERLEY Joy Pamela2005 CHERYAMrs A

To cheer up, gladden

DUNN Howard1932 DEN an PUSCASMr D

Man of the Fishes

DUNSTAN Beryl Rosina1978 CARES GYSYOWMrs D

Lover of Old Customs

DUNSTONE Francis William1930 KERNOW LOUNDRESMr D

London Cornish

DUSTOW Sue2023 MYRGH ARTHURMrs A

Daughter of Arthur

DYER William Garfield1970 CARER LYWANSMr D

Lover of Painting

EARL Bryan1998 WHYTHRER DEFNYTH 

TARDHA

Mr D

Researcher of Explosives

EASEY Sue2008 MYRGH GRASMrs A

Daughter of Grace

EATHORNE Jeanette2009 MORA HA KESCANAMrs L

Sailing & Singing Together

EATHORNE Wendy1976 EOS WHEKMiss A

Sweet Nightingale



EDDY Graeme Treve1954 CARN BREMr L

(Place Name)

EDDY Philip Martin2025 SPRYS AN DEROWMr A

Spirit of the Oak

EDEY Harold Cecil1933 PEDER AN MORProfe

ssor

D

Peter of the Sea

EDMONDSON Janet2004 KARES GWRYSOMMrs A

Lover of Crystals

EDWARDS Charles Sydney1940 MENSTRELMr D

Minstrel

EDWARDS Christine1969 MYRGH VERYANMrs A

Daughter of Veryan

EDWARDS Michael John2016 MELIN VRASMr A

Big Mill

EDWARDS Raymond James1982 MAP MERCYAMr D

Son of Mercia

EGGLETON Betty1988 MYRGH PENSANS HA 

VICTORIA

Mrs D

Daughter of Penzance & Victoria

EIDMANS Kathleen Maud Dorothy1981 GONADORES CRESMiss D

Sower of Peace

ELFORD Laura Lily Amy1986 COVATHORES AGHOWMrs D

Recorder of Progeny

ELLERY Richard James1966 TREMENYASMr D

Traveller

ELLERY-HILL Susan2022 MAGHTETH KERRA KERNOWMrs D

Maid of Beloved Cornwall

ELLIOT Suzanne Julie2024 KELYN AN HWEDHLERMiss A

Holly the Storyteller

ELLIOTT Hannah1957 CARRYGYMiss D

Rocks

ELLIS Bertha Mary1995 ENNWYDHENNMrs D

Ash Tree

ELLIS Colin1983 MAP ELMETMr D

Son of Elmet (Leeds)

ELLIS Edna1997 MYRGH HOCKINGMrs D

Daughter of Hocking

ELLIS Elizabeth Ann2005 LOSOWENN AN HAVMrs A

Lily of the Valley

ELLIS George Archibald1995 MAP BENDYGOMr D

Son of Bendigo

ELLIS Gordon Ernest Dormer1965 COVATHOR CROWSOWMr D

Recorder of Crosses

ELLIS Jean Fisher Medlyn2006 KERNEWES AN KEWEENAWMs A

Cornishwoman from Keweenaw

ELLIS John1958 DEN AN BALMr D

Man of the Mine



ELLIS Peter Berresford1987 GWAS AN GELTYONMr L

Servant of the Celts

ELLIS Thomas Frederick1985 DYFFRESYAS A'N POWMr D

Protector of the Land

ELTON Mark Antony2018 GWAS AN WREKKORYONMr A

Servant of Wreckers

ENNOR Edward John1932 BARTH ENORMr D

Bard of Honour

ENYS Sarah Louisa1931 ENYS MORMrs D

Island of the Sea

EUSTICE Lilian Amelia1954 GOLOWVAMiss D

Beacon

EVA Walter Hedley1929 HENAVOURMr D

Antiquary

EVANS Baynard Percival1970 MAP LANWENNAPReve
rend

D

Man of Gwennap

EVANS Cyril Albert1963 MAP TEWENMr D

Son of Tewington

EVANS David Richard1949 GWAS CADOCReve

rend

D

Servant of Cadoc

EVANS Michael John1989 MAP LAMBRIGGANMr D

Son of Lambriggan (Perranporth)

EVANS Richard Grenville Russell2013 MORLADER PENSANSSir A

Penzance Pirate

EVANS Robert Elvin1989 MAP BARTHMr A

Son of a Bard

EXELBY Noel Bertram1964 FLOGH PLU MULYONMr D

Child of Mullion Parish

FARMER Paul2000 SKRIFER AN TYLLERMr A

Writer of the Place

FAULL Ethel Mary Borlase1949 ROSMERGYMrs D

(Place Name)

FAULL James Francis1984 STUDHYER AN BARTH 

DYGHOW

Mr D

Student of the South Land

FEAR Davyth2023 KARER KEDHLOWMr A

Lover of Information

FIELDSEND David2002 PENPRASMr A

Field's End

FIEREK Rosemary Enderby2019 ROSENNIK AHWESYDHMrs A

Rosie Lark

FISHER Michael Harry1975 PYSCAJOR BREACAReve

rend 

Cano

n

A

Fisher of Breage



FISHWICK Richard Bernard1943 DERYVER WHETHLOWMr D

Teller of Tales

FITZE Sydney John1938 LEDYOR YN DUNHEVEDMr D

Leader in Dunheved

FLEET John Maurice Oswald 

Strong

1985 GWAS FLAMANKMr D

Servant of Flamank

FOLLEY Margaret Ada1979 MYRGH GORTHERENMrs D

Daughter of July

FOSTER Joyce Evelyn1978 LOSTLEDANMiss D

Beaver

FOSTER Kimberley George1967 GWELHEVYNMr D

Leader

FOSTER William Morley Culverwell1989 PORTH LOGHMr D

Harbour Lake

FOWLER David Covington1963 DYSKYBEL TREVISADr D

Disciple of Trevisa

FOX Dorothy1959 LOWARN DOFMrs D

Compassionate Fox

FRANKELL Ivor2023 ESTREN GENESEKMr A

Native Stranger

FRANKELL Melanie2023 FLEGHYER FURMrs A

Careful Scyther

FRANKLIN Paul1997 CARER GWARYOW-CANMr D

Lover of Operas

FRANKLIN Ruth1973 MOWES LOWENMrs D

Merry Maiden

FRASER Mary Emma1972 MYRGH DUNHEVEDMiss D

Daughter of Launceston

FRENCH Colin Neil1992 WHYTHRER ROSYOWDr A

Researcher of Heaths

FRIPP Charlie2025 KARORES KARN BREANEKMs A

Lover of St Agnes Beacon

FROST David2003 CARER BRESTMr D

Lover of Brass

FUDGE Lester1978 LESTER PRYMr L

Vessel of Clay

FULCHER Andrew Berryman Warren1968 MAP PENTYRMr D

Son of the Cape

FULLER Maureen Louise1977 STEREN MORMrs A

Star of the Sea

FULLER Stephen1962 MAP PYSCAJORMr D

Fisherman's Son

FURZE Walter Martin1931 BLEJEN EYTHYNMr D

Furze Flower

GADD Stephen2015 RESKADINNICKDr A

[Place Name]



GAINEY Stephen Leslie2012 MAB HIRNANSMr D

Son of Herniss

GALSWORTHY Stanford2025 ROSWEYTHER KELTEKMr A

Celtic Connector

GARLAND May1973 GARLONTMiss D

Garland - (Family Name)

GARRARD Shelagh Kaye2010 CARES JYNDYWROSMrs D

Lover of Motorcycles

GARSIDE Roger Graham2005 KARER ROSKAJEKMr A

Lover of Reskajeage

GARSTIN Lilian1970 CARES PENSANSMrs D

Friend of Penzance

GENDALL Janet1976 LORGANMrs L

Moonlight

GENDALL Richard1949 GELVYNAKMr D

Curlew

GEORGE Douglas William James1995 MAP MULYONMr D

Son of Mullion

GEORGE Kenneth John1979 PROFUS AN MORTYDDr A

Tide Predictor

GEORGE Marie Louise1983 FAWYTHMrs A

Beeches

GEORGE Melita1957 MYRGH MULYONMrs D

Daughter of Mullion

GEORGE William1940 SPERNEN WYNMr D

White Thorn

GERMAN Julian Ronald Ralph2009 AGO-MARGHOGYONMr A

Knightly Service

GIBSON Alexander Gendall1942 TAS AN ENESOWMr D

Father of the Isles

GILBERT Marjorie1984 LEF A GERENSAMrs D

Voice of Friendship

GILBERT Yvonne Marcia Lilian1996 MYRGH PENSYLVAMiss D

Daughter of Pensilva

GILBY Alice Emily Nora1962 MAGHTETH AYRMEDHMiss D

Servant of Hygeia

GILES Derek Bullivant2016 KOVADHOR PRI GWYNNMr D

Recorder of China Clay

GILL David Charles1991 DAVYTH A VOSVENEGHDr A

David of Bodmin

GILL Kathleen Mary1998 KATHLYN A GARN BREMrs A

Kathleen of Carn Brea

GILL Michael Lister1979 MYGHAL MAP BOSVENEGHMr A

Michael, Son of Bodmin

GILLBARD Hilda Elizabeth1981 MYRGH PLU TETHAMrs A

Daughter of the Parish of St 

Teath



GILLINGHAM John Ellery2020 AN KOWRMr A

The Giant

GILLIS Richard Henry Curnow1968 TREGELLASMr D

(Family Name)

GILSON Peter Patrick Stanley1990 MAP METHRYN ABERFALMr D

Adopted son of Falmouth

GLADSTONE Heather Mackness2016 KERNEWES ILOWEKA

Musical Cornishwoman

GLANVILLE Kathleen Mary1990 WYLMET MAGHTETH 

LANHERNE

Mrs D

Bill Handmaiden of Lanherne

GLASSON Phillip Harry2001 GWAS CANORYON KERNOWMr A

Servant of Singers of Cornwall

GLUBB Albert de Castro1930 PENDYNMr D

(Place Name)

GLYNN-GRYLLS Archibald Campbell1946 KERNOW AN BENCYTAMr D

Cornishman of the Capital

GODDEN Edwin Willoughby1955 CASTEL DORMr D

Castle Dore

GODLEY Margaret1933 EDHEN CANMrs D

Song Bird

GOLDSMITH Edward John1995 LEWYOR CURYOWMr A

Conductor of Choirs

GOLDSWORTHY Arthur Leonard1937 DEN A GARDYTHMr D

Man of Cardiff

GOLDSWORTHY Lilian May1966 TREWELLARDMrs D

(Place Name)

GOLDSWORTHY Louisa Carr1947 SPYRYS KERNOWMrs D

Spirit of Cornwall

GOODEY Ronald W1955 MADEKMr D

Goody

GOODY Jesse John Penrose2020 JAN PENROS A SYLLANMr A

Jan Penrose of Scilly

GORDON Pamela Joan1980 CARES SENANMrs D

Friend of Sennen

GOULD Malcolm William Lloyd2018 MAP PRY GWYNMr A

Son of China Clay

GOURVIL Francois1932 BAREN YDHYOWMons

ieur

D

Ivy Branch

GRACE Philip John1980 AGHSCRYFERMr A

Genealogist

GRAHAM-JONES Ian1970 HARFELLORMr D

Viola Player

GRANT Mildred Marguerite1973 CAJAVRASMrs D

Marguerite (Ox-eye Daisy)

GREANEY David2019 STEREN GODHAMr H

Shooting Star



GREEN Ernest1986 KEVYLEWYTH A GURMr D

Choral Accompanist

GREEN Frank James Lennox1985 DEN BOSSULLOWMr D

Man of Bosullow

GREEN Peter Leonard2020 KARER DYSKASMr A

Lover of Learning and Teaching

GREEN Royston1964 TREVESYKMr D

Countryman

GREENHAM Joyce1972 LOWENA LYWANSMiss D

Joy of the Pictures

GREGORY Colin2010 SKRIFER TREWALOWDERMr A

Writer of Trelowder

GRENFELL-MUIR Trelawney Jean2022 BLEYDH OW RESEK

BLEYDH OW RESEK

Dr A

Running wolf

GRIGGS Barbara2021 TELYN DHIREWLMrs A

Unrly Harp

GROSER E Winifred1938 CARES AN MAMVROMrs D

Lover of the Motherland

GRUBB Ronald Paul1978 MAP FENTEN PERANMr D

Son of Perranwell

GUARD Charles1975 TELENNER MANNINMr H D

Harpist of Man

GUILLAMOT Yann2019 MAB KER REDANH

Son of Ker Redan (Placename)

GUNDRY Edgar Thomas Edwin1982 COVATHOR COVYONMr D

Recorder of Memories

GUNDRY Inglis1952 YLEWETHMr D

Musician

GUTHRIE Albert1959 ORCADYANMr D

Orkney Islander

GYLES Catherine Marguerite Olive1951 GOWNAMiss D

(Name of a Rock)

HAK Anthony Luit1999 KARER AN YETHMr A

Lover of the Language

HALL Richard1929 CARER KERNEWEKMr D

Lover of Cornish

HALL Stephen1997 STAVER AN HALMr L

Fiddler of the Moor

HAMBLY Edmund Henry 

Tregothwyn

1932 GWAS ARTHURDr D

Servant of Arthur

HAMBLY Hilda1996 MYRGH TREVIAMrs D

Daughter of Trevia

HAMBLY Timothy Charles1991 ROSCARREKMr A

(Place Name)

HAMMOND Brian Douglas2003 YSTORYOR TYLUMr D

Family Historian



HAMPTON Ernest Keith1986 GENESYK PLU GWYNYERMr L

Native of Gwinear Parish

HANCOCK Diana Compson1994 PALORES TRAMORMrs A

Overseas Chough

HANCOCK Richard Russell1994 HENGOKMr D

Great-grandfather

HANCOCK Robert Henry1956 FORTH GWALLONMr D

Gwallon Road

HARBISON James Ross1986 GWYTHYAS AN ERTACHMr D

Guardian of the Heritage

HARMAN Elizabeth2008 NEDHORES HWEDLOWMrs D

Spinner of Tales

HARNER Symon1997 GOELANN MELYANMr A

Mullion Gull

HARRIS Amanda Janette2016 MYRGH MELINGOOSMrs A

Daughter of Mellangoose

HARRIS Dee2017 MAGHTETH AN MORMrs A

Servant of the Sea

HARRIS Frederick Louis1937 FLOGH TYWARDREATHDr D

Child of Tywardreath

HARRIS Gladys1969 DYSCADORES YN YSTMrs D

Tutor in the East

HARRIS Jenifer1970 GWENYVER AN MORMrs D

Jenifer of the Sea

HARRIS John Keith1996 BRENNYASMr A

Boatswain

HARRIS Stephen Penberthy2002 MAB JOWANDr A

Son of John

HARRIS William Lewarne2002 PENDRETHANMr D

Head of the Sands - (Family 

Name)

HARRISON Raymond Keith2023 ARTYDH MEDHEGELMr A

Artist in Medicine

HARRY Jean2014 JEWANN PENSANS HA 

TRAMOR

Mrs D

Jean of Penzance & Overseas

HARRY John Trevorrow2002 KESSENYANSMr D

Harmony

HART Nicholas2013 ILEWYDH SEN NEOTMr A

Musician from Saint Neot

HARTLAND George Michael2002 BARTH SEYTHYNMr A

Bard of Seaton

HARVEY Johanna2023 LILI KORAWAYSMrs A

Daffodil

HARVEY Muriel1965 ARWETHMrs D

Badge - (Family Name)

HARVEY Percy2000 HEN MENETHMr A

Old Hill



HARVEY Peter K2010 GODHONYTH AN NORProfe

ssor

D

Earth Scientist

HARVEY Rael2010 MYRGH MYDROILYNMrs A

Daughter of Mydroylyn

HARVEY Simon Paul2020 MAB HWEDHLOWMr A

Son of Stones

HARVIE-HARRIS William Thomas1968 DEN A LOSOWMr D

Botanist

HARWOOD Peter James Carling2015 GWAS LANCELESMr D

Servant of Launcells

HAŠA Rostislav1999 MAB MORAVIMr A

Son of Moravia

HAWKE Kathleen Louise1957 KERENMrs D

Rowan Berry

HAWKE Rosanne Joy2006 MYRGH TREVELYANDr A

Daughter of Trevelyan

HAWKEN Darren Richard2018 HEMBRENKYAS ILOWMr A

Conductor of Music

HAWKEN James1994 MAB FORDH MIGHALMr L

Son of Michael's Way

HAYES Bramwell James2015 KANNAS AN AWEYLCapt

ain 

(Dr)

A

Messenger of the Gospel

HAYES David Grahame1981 GWAS BREGMr A

Servant of Breaca

HAYMAN Frank Harold1960 SENEDHORMr D

Member of Parliament

HAYWOOD Nigel Robert1976 MORERMr A

Sea Eagle

HEARD Jacqueline2016 MYRGH KEMMYNIETHMs A

Daughter of a Community

HEARD Richard Michael1977 MAP KELGHMr A

Son of Kilkhampton

HEARN Adelaide Mary1938 PEN TRY HURMrs D

Leader of Three Choirs

HEATH Marcia Jennie1963 CARORES TRETHMrs D

Lover of the Shore

HECK Winifred Aileen1999 GWEDHOWES WELLAMrs D

Bill's Widow

HELLUM Edgar Gorby1993 PENDARVISMr D

Estate in Cornwall - (Place 

Name)

HEMEL Anton Gerard van1930 MAP YSELDYRMr D

Son of the Lowlands

HENDERSON Charles Gordon1928 MAP HENDRAMr D

Son of Antiquity



HENDERSON Mary Isobel1964 WHYLORES AN GROWSMrs D

Seeker of the Cross

HENDY Joseph Sidney1951 GWAS HELLYSMr D

Servant of Helston

HENLEY Roger John2004 GWAS LOWENEKMr A

Jolly Fellow

HENWOOD Carrie Naomi1962 MYRGH KAY NOWETHMiss D

Daughter of Newquay

HENWOOD Norman Charles1975 UNYER KELTYONMr D

Uniter of the Celts

HEPWORTH Barbara1968 GRAVYORDam

e

D

Sculptor

HEREFORD Rosemary Eleanor1985 ROSEN MARYAMiss D

Rosemary - (Personal Name)

HERRING Ivor Jack1995 ARETHYOR HELIGANMr D

Speaker of Heligan

HERRING William Pearn1987 KERGHYTHMr D

Heron

HICKMAN Arthur Selwyn1974 GWAS KAYNAMr D

Servant of St Keyne

HICKS Peter2005 MAP TOWAN PORTH LYSTRYMr A

Son of Newquay

HICKS Sheila Cavell1999 LYWORES KERNOWMrs D

Painter of Cornwall

HIGGINS Linda Mary1983 GOS KELTEKMrs A

Celtic Blood

HILL Betty1988 WHEL CURUNNOWMrs D

Crowns Mine

HILL Myrtle1960 MYRTWEDHENMiss D

Myrtle Tree

HILL Sue Fiona2024 GWRIORES A GEWRIMs A

Maker of Giants

Maker of Giants

HINCH Margaret2008 CARES LYENMrs A

Lover of Literature

HINDLE Maureen1988 KERDHORES HALMrs D

Walker of the Moor

HINTON Deborah Mary Vivian2022 MYRGH VIVIAN AN GLYNNMrs A

Daughter of Vivian of Glynn

HIRST Frederick Christian1933 WHYLER A-BELLLieut

enan

t 

Colo

nel

D

Seeker from Afar

HIRST Ruth Proctor1971 COVATHOR CAY NOWETHMiss D

Recorder of Newquay



HITCHENS Alfred Henry1962 MAP LUDEWONMr D

Son of Ludgvan

HOARE Charles1947 PRENWYTHORMr D

Woodworker

HOARE Joseph Charles1931 CAREK LUSMr D

Grey Rock

HOBLYN William Treffry1931 DEN COVYONMr D

Man of Memories

HOCKING Ena1984 YNA AN HOWLSEDHASMrs D

Ena of the West

HOCKING Ida1992 COMOLEN WYN HYRMiss D

Long White Cloud

HOCKING Kaspar Stephen1993 CAR BROGHASDr D

Friend of Badgers

HOCKING Victor Alwyne1974 TRYGHER AN ENESOW PELLMr D

Victor of the Distant Islands

HODGE Henry1949 EXYL DEWHELYSMr D

Returned Exile

HODGE Henry Richard1974 YSTORYER GONYS TYRMr D

Historian of Agriculture

HODGE James1979 YNJYNOR AYRMr D

Engineer of the Air

HODGE James Harold1932 ROS UGHELMr D

High Moor

HODGE John1980 HENVLYTHMr D

Old Wolf

HODGE Joseph Arnold1998 MAP SEN DAYMr D

Son of St Day

HODGE Pol Bennett1991 MAB STENAK VEURMr A

Son of a Great Tin Ground

HODGES Peggy1972 MYRGH AN MORMrs D

Daughter of the Sea

HOEY Denys Clinton1935 DYON FRETHReve
rend

D

Eloquent Denys

HOGG Ronald2019 CRAMBLER ALSYOWMr A

Climber of Cliffs

HOLBOROW Mary Christina2012 GWERESORES EGLOSLASEKLady D

The helper from Ladock

HOLDEN Sally2004 GWYTHYADES PYTHOW 

COTH

Miss A

Custodian of Bygones

HOLLAND Owain James Roderic2022 GWITHYAS AN GWYDHMr A

Guardian of the Trees

HOLLAND-BYWATERS Alice2021 ROSEN AN HAVRENMrs A

Rose of the Severn

HOLMAN David CHARLES2011 RIFELWASMr A

Rifleman



HOLMAN James Frederick1972 YNJYNOR WHELYOWMr D

Engineer of the Mine

HOLMES Julyan Gorhan1974 BLEW MELENMr D

Blonde

HOLMES Paul Thomas1985 CANER PLU YLLOGANMr L

Singer of the Parish of Illogan

HOLMES Roger Graeme1991 CARER GWANDRAMr D

Lover of Travelling

HOOD Josh2025 TEKNEGYDH AN YETHMr A

Language Technologist

HOOPER Bertha Annie1964 KEKEZZAMrs D

Cornish Heath

HOOPER Doris Mary1967 POLGLASMrs D

Blue Pool

HOOPER Ernest George Retallack1932 TALEKMr D

Broad Browed

HOOPER John Eynon1936 MAP SYLLANMr D

Son of Scilly

HOOPER Sue2008 CARES TAMARMrs A

Lover of the Tamar

HOOPER William Benjamin 

Tregoning

1928 BRAS Y GOLONMr D

Great Hearted

HOOPER William Tregoning Blake1964 CAR OMDOWLMr D

Friend of Wrestling

HOPEWELL Kim2023 ENEV KELTEKMrs A

Celtic Soul

HOPKINS Ruth Violet1995 COVATHORES YSTORY 

TRAMOR

Mrs A

Recorder of History Overseas

HORRELL Joseph1959 KERNOW AN BUTHYNYONMr D

Cornishman of the Prairies

HOSIER Frances Audrey1948 PONSMURMiss D

Great Bridge

HOSKEN Desmond Harry1997 MAP BOSULLOWMr A

Son of Bosullow

HOSKEN James Dryden1928 CANER HELLESMr D

Poet of Helston

HOSKEN John2011 TEMMICK GALOSETHMr D

Mighty Atom

HOSKEN Philip Marrack2002 MARAK RESRUTHMr A

Knight of Redruth - (Family 

Name)

HOSKEN Timothy J B2008 MAP YLOWEK EGLOSBERYANMr A

Musical Son of Buryan

HOSKIN George Hill1952 KERGH KERNOWMr D

Cornish Oats

HOSKIN Gladys1937 EOS KERNOWMrs D

Nightingale of Cornwall



HOSKIN John Collins1952 LEF AN TYRMr D

Voice of the Land

HOSKIN Michael John1993 MYGHAL TAS MYRGHESMr A

Michael, Father of Daughters

HOSKING Barbara Nancy1999 MYRGH AN AYRDONOWMiss D

Daughter of the Airwaves

HOSKING Breffni George Greer1951 MOLGH CANNASMr D

Herald Thrush

HOSKING Dorothea Leanora1951 MELENEK GODOLGHYNMrs D

Linnet of Godolphin

HOSKING Edwin Clement1938 KENYAS AN ENESOWMr D

Singer of the Isles

HOSKING Francis Thomas1988 GWAS MARGHASYOWMr D

Servant of Marazion

HOSKING James1986 DEN GWERASMr D

Man of the Soil

HOSKING James Martin1979 YSTORYER TREVOWMr D

Historian of Villages

HOSKING John Morgan1959 YLOWVESTERMr D

Master of Music

HOSKING Sampson1963 PEN Y GENYSYMr D

Head of his Singers

HOSKING Susan Martin1946 DYNSAK PORTHYAMrs D

St Ives Hake

HOUGH Irene Frances1975 MAGHTETH KERNOWMrs D

Handmaid of Cornwall

HOUGH Leslie1975 TRETHTRYGERMr D

Sandgrounder

HOWARD Marion Paynter1998 EOS AN HOWLSEDHASMrs A

Nightingale of the West

HOWARTH Michael1963 MAP TENKYSMr D

Son of Fate

HOWLETT Spencer George Alfred 
Ames

1972 MAP PETROCMr D

Son of Petroc

HUDDY Lewis Grenfell1933 MAP LAGHAMr D

Son of the Law

HUGH Arthur1950 EWENMr D

Yew

HUGHES Edward Brierley1983 SEYTHQUYTH TASMr D

Father of Seven

HULL Peter Lawrence1961 GWYTHYAS COVATH 

CONTETH

Mr D

Keeper of County Records

HULME John Trelawney1978 TRELAWNYMr L

(Family Name)

HUME William1975 DORREPMr D

Waterside



HUNKIN Gladys1944 CORSEN DREGHYSMrs D

Cut Reed

HUNT Carmen Miranda2022 DONSYER AN WERINMrs A

Folk Dancer

HUNT Phillip Gordon2004 LEF A VRESTMr A

Voice of Brass

HUNT Samuel Syrus1934 MORREPMr D

Sea Verge

HUNT Stephen Royden2022 MENSTREL MANOWMr A

Minstrel from Man

HUNT William Edwin Arthur2001 DEN MENESTROUTHY BRESTMr D

Man of Brass Band Music

HUNTER Thomas1999 HELGHYERMr D

Hunter

HUTCHENS Francis1960 PENDYSCAJOR YLOWProfe
ssor

D

Professor of Music

HYDE Douglas1932 SCORENNYKMr D

Little Branch

IND William2008 GWYTHOR PONSOWThe 

Right
 

Reve

rend

L

Builder of Bridges

INGS Frances Mary1972 TAM ONMrs D

Sea Pink

IRVING John Farager1994 MORGYMr D

Dogfish

IRWIN Mary Montgomery1979 MAGHTETH HENDHYSCANSMrs D

Servant of Archaeology

IVALL Dennis Endean1980 AN DENMr D

(Family Name)

IVALL Hilda Ann1971 MORVRANMrs D

Cormorant

JACKETT Graham1977 DEN ARWENNEKMr D

Man of Arwenak

JACKETT Maureen1993 BARDHES NANKERSEYMrs D

Bard of Flushing

JACKSON Kurt Dominic2024 LYMNER BARDH AN 

HOWLSEDHES

Mr A

Painter, Poet of the West

JACOB Brian Michael2020 GWYTHOR RAG KERNOWMr A

Worker for Cornwall

JACOB Valerie Doreen1967 MORGARESMrs A

Sea Lover

JAMES Charles Cecil1941 MAP PENSEGHNANSMr D

Son of Gwennap



JAMES Christopher1998 CADWURMr D

Warrior

JAMES Elizabeth Beryl1980 CARNCROWSMrs D

Cross Carn

JAMES John Charles1996 MAP AN COSReve

rend

A

Son of the Forest

JAMES John Percy1973 PREDANNACKMr D

(Place Name)

JAMES Koreen1999 MYRGH JAGOMrs A

Daughter of James

JAMES Lilian Pearl1988 ULA RUTHVELENMrs A

Tawny Owl

JAMES Mary Stanley1931 SCOREN YDHYOWMrs D

Ivy Branch

JAMES Ronald M2016 CARER HENWETHLOWMr A

Lover of Legends

JANE Agnes Rose1991 YLEWYTHES SYNT YLLOGANMrs D

Musician of St Illogan

JEFFERIES Jeremy Alan2001 SETHIRMr A

Long Arrow

JEFFERY Christopher Carvossa1976 AGH KER FOSOWMr L

Descendant of Carvossa

JENKIN Alfred Kenneth Hamilton1928 LEF STENORYONMr D

Voice of the Tinners

JENKIN Arthur Pearse1931 CARER CRESMr D

Lover of Peace

JENKIN Dorothy Ann Trevenen1957 BRYALLENMrs D

Primrose

JENKIN Emma Jane2024 SPRYS AN MORMrs A

Spirit of the Sea

JENKIN Felicity Ann2011 MYRGH SENARAMrs A

Daughter of Zennor

JENKIN Frederick Michael2019 KARER ETHIMr A

Lover of Ethy

JENKIN Ivy1952 YDHYOWENMrs D

Ivy Bush

JENKIN John Cecil1960 CARREK AN JAWLMr D

Devil's Rock

JENKIN John Watson1965 DEN OLCANDr D

Man of Metal

JENKIN Juliet M2007 GWRYTH YN KERNOWMrs A

Roots in Cornwall

JENKIN Loveday Elizabeth 

Trevenen

1982 MYRGH AN TYRDr A

Daughter of the Country

JENKIN Mark Richard2020 DEN A WOLOW HA PRYSMr A

Man of Light and  Time



JENKIN Morwenna Ann Trevenen1979 KESTENENMs A

Chestnut Tree

JENKIN Richard Garfield1947 MAP DYVROETHMr D

Son of Exile

JENKINS Diana Mary1984 GWARYORES 

MENESTROUTHY

Mrs D

Player of Instrumental Music

JENNER Henry1903 GWAS MYGHALMr D

Servant of Michael

JENNER Katharine Lee1904 MORVORENMrs D

Sea Maiden

JENNINGS Henry Richard1929 SAWS DEGEMERYSReve

rend 

Cano

n

D

Accepted Englishman

JENNINGS Reginald Claud1963 ALWHEDHOR AN DREMr D

Borough Treasurer

JEWELL Charles Howard1944 YUTHELMr D

Cornish form of Jewell - (Family 

Name)

JEWELL Ethel1961 MYRGH YUTHELMrs D

Daughter of Judel

JEWELL Jim1995 UTHEL YSTORYER AN 

HOWLSEDHAS

Mr A

Jewell, Historian of the West

JOHN Catherine Rachael1982 MYRGH AN SYNSMiss D

Daughter of the Saints

JOHNS Betty2008 MYRGHWYNN HWEG 

MOONTA

Mrs D

Kindhearted Grand-daughter of 

Moonta

JOHNS Charles Robert2000 GWARIER DU HAG OWRMr D

Black & Gold Player

JOHNS Esther2007 TAMM STERENMrs A

Star Fragment

JOHNS Harriet Jane1952 MYRGH HELLESMrs D

Daughter of Helston

JOHNS Kenneth Richard1983 GWAS PORTH ENYSMr D

Servant of Mousehole

JOHNS Ruth2000 MYRGH LANCAROWMrs D

Daughter of Lancarrow

JOHNS Stanley1959 DEN AN ORMr D

Man of the Frontier

JOHNSON Andrew Timothy2020 KOSELEKMr A

The Calm One

JOHNSON Margaret2018 KANORES KEURMrs A

Choir Singer

JOHNSON Terrence Roy2004 DEN A BOLMr D

Man of Pool



JOLLIFFE Jean Claire1996 YSTORYOR RYP LOGHOW 

MUR

Mrs D

Historian beside The Great 

Lakes

JOLLY Alan John Ashton1948 FORDHORMr D

Pathfinder

JOLLY Edith Mary1956 LOWENEKMrs D

Jolly

JOLLY Leslie de Verne1935 PRONTER JOLYFReve

rend

D

Ready Priest

JONES Griffith Hartwell1932 MAP TREVALDWYNReve

rend

D

Son of Montgomery

JONES Henrietta Ernestine1986 MAGHTETH GEVELLYANSMrs D

Servant of Twinning

JONES Kathryn Anne2015 GOELYADORES AN MORREPMrs A

Watchkeeper of the Coast

JONES Robert William2005 DEN AWENEKMr A

Inspirational Man

JONES Therese1985 KEVRYNMrs A

Mystery

JOPE Edward Martyn1967 HARLYNMr D

(Place Name)

JORY Edward Russell1996 JORY GWRYER YLOWMr D

Jory, Maker of Music

JOSEPH Peter Henry George2024 KOVADHOR ISTORI 

DIWYSYANSEK KERNEWEK

Mr A

Recorder of Cornish Industrial 

History

JOWETT David1974 LATYMERMr A

Latin Teacher

JOWETT Meinir Rhianon1974 MYRGH KEMBRYMrs A

Daughter of Wales

JULIAN Peter1996 FABORDEN TOWAN BLYSTRAMr D

Bass of Newquay

JULIAN William Henry1938 CALCORMr D

Mathematician

JULIAN William Hubert Higman1981 YLEWYTH METHODYSTMr D

Methodist Musician

KADLECK Thomas James2022 YNJYNOR GORHOLYONMr A

Enginer of Ships

KEAM Hilary2010 DEGOR HWARTHMrs D

Bringer of Laughter

KEAST Moe1998 MYRGH CANA HENGOVEKMrs L

Daughter of Traditional Singing

KEAST Richard Charles1995 HOLYER SANKEYMr D

Follower of Sankey



KEAST William John1951 GORHELWASMr D

Shipman

KEAY John1957 MARGHAK PRY GWYNSir D

Knight of Kaolin

KELLOCK William1994 HASEN ROSEN WYN BYGHANMr D

Seed of a Little White Rose

KELLY Henry Percy1932 MAP ENYS MANNOWMr D

Son of the Isle of Man

KELYNACK James Pomeroy1996 KELYNEK CARER COWETHASMr D

Kelynack Carer of the 

Community

KELYNACK Jane1935 COF KERNEWEKMiss D

Memory of Cornish

KEMPTHORNE Gerard Ainslie1938 DRENEN GAMMajo

r

D

Crooked Thorn

KENDALL-

CARPENTER

John MacGregor1981 ONEN A BYMTHEKMr D

One of Fifteen

KENITZER Eleanor2000 STEREN AN CLETHA

Star of the North

KENNEDY Neil1993 KEVERANGOMr L

Hundreds

KENNEDY TRUSCOTT Anne Kathleen2021 KARORES ILOW GELTEKMrs A

Lover of Celtic Music

KENT Margaret1993 CARES LANNALEDMiss D

Lover of St Germans

KESSELL Edgar Stanley1963 LEWYER Y GURMr D

Conductor of his Choir

KESSELL William John Russell1957 LEWYTH LUFWELENMr D

Wielder of the Baton

KESTLE Edwin John1964 SER MURMr D

Great Carpenter

KIMBER Grace1968 CARES ETHOMEKMrs D

Friend of the Needy

KING Gwynneth Helen1976 GWANDRER HALLOWMrs D

Roamer of the Moors

KING John Baragwanath1930 BARA GWANETHMr D

Wheaten Bread

KING Patricia Mary1951 CARES AN WARYVAMiss D

Lover of the Theatre

KINSMAN John1931 CAR PELLMr D

Distant Kinsman

KINSMEN Barry William1987 BUGEL PETROKReve

rend

D

Petroc's Shepherd

KITCHEN Peter1962 GWAS ELVANMr D

Servant of St Elvan



KITT Derek2003 YLEWETH ESSAMr D

Musician of Saltash

KITTO James2020 LANYONMr A

Place Name

KITTO Joseph Davies1948 DEN ESSAMr D

Man of Saltash

KNEEBONE Alan Frank2016 KAR KENDOWROWMr D

Friend of Condurrow

KNEEBONE Patricia Jane1982 COLUM WYNReve

rend 

Cano

n

A

White Dove

KNIGHT Alan2000 MARGHEK A GANMr D

Knight who Sings

KNIGHT Anne2015 MYRGH KAR LEOLMrs D

Daughter of Carlisle

KNIGHT Cyril1973 YSTORYERMr D

Local Historian

KNIGHT Graham Terence1988 TRESULWYTHENMr A

(Place Name)

KNIGHT Mark1967 MARGHAKMr D

Knight

KNIGHT Martine2017 MAMMWYNN IFARNMrs A

Grandmother from Hell

KNIGHT Philip Andrew1984 TAN GOLOWANMr A

Fire of St John's Eve

KNOTT Jessie1963 CARES CATHASMrs D

Lover of Cats

LAITY George Edgar1961 MORGARERMr D

Sea Lover

LAITY John Curnow1991 KERNOW LE TYEMr D

Curnow Laity - (Family Name)

LAITY Louis Paul1984 LETY MAPWYN TREROSMr D

Laity, Son of Treros

LAKE Christina2025 LOGH AN MORDr A

Sea Lake

LAMBURNE Eric John1974 LANBRONMr D

Monastic Close on a Hill

LAMERTON Dennis Frederick1996 STARN GERDHESMr D

Walking Frame

LAMERTON Hilary June2001 GWITHYADES LYVERJIMrs A

Bookshop Keeper

LANE Caroline Mary2022 SKOWL RUDH

SKOWL RUDH

Ms A

Red Kite

LANE Elizabeth2014 MAGHTETH BAL DUMrs D

Maid of Baldhu



LANE-DAVIES Alfred1947 CAR FENTYNYOWReve

rend

D

Friend of Wells

LANGDON Andrew George1990 DYFFRESYAS CROWSOWMr A

Protector of Crosses

LANGDON Matthew John1951 KERNOW AN PLYMMr D

Cornishman of the Plym

LANGMAN Clarence John1968 GWYTHYAS LYVERVAMr D

Librarian

LANYON Peter1961 MARGHAK AN GWYNSMr D

Rider of the Wind

LANYON Pollie1947 CARES ETHOMOGYONMrs D

Friend of the Poor

LARHAM Judith Mary1999 MOREN DURMrs L

Steel Maiden

LARN Richard James Vincent2006 GONYSYAS AN MORMr A

Servant of the Sea

LAUDER Kirsty Jane2022 ESELTMs A

Personal name

LAWRENCE Trevor2014 HENHWEDHLORMr A

Traditional Story Teller

LAWRENCE William Clarence Trevor1984 OMDOWLOR GANS GERYOWMr D

Wrestler with Words

LAWRY Colin1997 DEN LULYNMr A

Man of Newlyn

LAWRY Nicholas Charles Percival1961 GWAS KEAMr D

Lad of Kea

LAWRY Stephen2014 KESSENYANS DOWNMr A

Deep Harmony

LAWS Elizabeth1987 CARES SYLLANMrs D

Lover of Scilly

LAWS Peter Gerard1949 CRUGYOWMr D

Little Hills

LAWSON Richard1989 GWAS HENGOFMr L

Servant of Tradition

LAY Patricia1992 MYRGH ALTARNUNMrs D

Daughter of Altarnun

LE GALL Alexandre2025 TAS Y VYRGHMr A

Father of his Daughter

LE NEN DAVEY Christopher Roy2023 KESSONMr A

Harmonius

LEACH Bernard Howell1975 RESOR AN NORMr D

World Courier

LEAN Constance Evelyn1972 BESYAS CONNEKMrs D

Skilful Fingers

LEAN Herbert1948 DEN LEN CAMBRONMr D

Faithful Man of Camborne



LEDBURY Dorothy Edith Keigwin1957 KY GWYNMrs D

White Hound

LEDBURY Frederick John1957 MARGH GWYNMr D

White Horse

LEESE Cyril Ewart1947 STYRYER MEYNMr D

Interpreter of Rocks

LEESE Frederick Ewart1982 GWAS RESOGHENMr D

Servant of Oxford

LEIGHTON Cadoc Douglas A1975 KERDHYNENReve

rend 

Fath

er

D

Rowan Tree

LEWIS Darren John2007 DRES AN GOSKEUSGOESMr A

Beyond the Wood

LEWIS Henry Ardern1948 DYSKYBEL MALGANReve

rend

D

Disciple of Maelgwin

LIBBY Jack1986 MAP PORTHPYRAMr D

Son of Polperro

LIBBY Leslie Hever1973 PENGOVERMr D

(Place Name)

LINDO Robert David1992 CARER LOWARTHOWMr A

Lover of Gardens

LITTLE Susan Laura2007 CARES ENEVALESMrs A

Lover of Animals

LITTLETON William James1965 MALOR MENMr D

Stone Grinder

LLOYD Ifan1980 YVAN MENETH ELENYDMr A

Ifan of the Elenyd Mountain

LLOYD Leanne Joy2004 NANSCAROW A BENDYGOMrs A

Nancarrow of Bendigo

LLOYD Robert2014 GWAS BENDYGOMr A

Servant of Bendigo

LOCKLEY-BROWN Karen2001 LAPPIORAS KELEDNACKMrs D

Spirited Dancer/Leaper

LOFTHOUSE Jane Barbara1991 CHYTALYKMiss A

Lofthouse

LOKAN Janice Julia2018 MYRGH GOLSERYDr A

Daughter of Goldsworthy

LOMAX Pamela Mary2013 GWITHYAS KROVSKRIFENN 

LULYN

Dr A

Keeper of The Newlyn Archive

LOMER George Julyan1953 CAR SEN BLAYSMr D

Friend of St Blazey

LONG Andrew John2024 AN HIR A GELLIWIKMr A

The Long One from Callington

LONG Leslie Edwin1985 COVATHOR PELLDERMr D

Recorder of a Long Time



LONGDEN Arthur1947 GWAS BREOCReve

rend

D

Servant of St Breock

LOOMIS Laura Alandis Hibbard1930 MYRGH ENYDMrs D

Daughter of Enid

LOOMIS Roger Sherman1930 GWAS  GERRANSMr D

Servant of Geraint

LOVE Jacqueline2017 FYLLORES DUWMs A

God's Fiddler

LOVELL Norma Ethel1947 BLYDHESYKMrs D

Little Wolf

LOWE Jenefer Mary1979 GWYTHVOSENMiss A

Honeysuckle

LOWE Margaret Joy1980 FYONENMrs D

Narcissus

LUCAS Mary Norah Oleson1955 MORAWELMrs D

Sea Breeze

LUGG Elizabeth Ellen1985 TREVALGAMrs D

(Place Name of Home Village)

LUKE Albert Harold1935 DEN NEWODHOWMr D

Man of the News

LUKE Elizabeth Anne2008 ROSEN WYN BENDYGOMrs A

White Rose of Bendigo

LUKE Thomas Robert2003 COLON HAG ENEF YN 

BENDYGO

Mr A

Heart & Soul in Bendigo

LUTHER Emma Louise1992 KERESENMrs A

Cherry Tree

LUXON Benjamin Matthew1974 CANER CANOWMr D

Singer of Songs

LUXTON Rosemary June1998 METHEVENMrs D

June/Midsummer

LYNE Arthur Jeffrey1958 GRYFFYNMr D

(Family Crest)

LYON Margaret Vivien1995 MYRGH CASNEWYDDMrs D

Daughter of Newport (Gwent)

LYON Rodney Leroy (Trevelyan)1979 TEWENNOWMr A

Sand Dunes

MacDOWELL Frederick James Blair1943 MAP ESTREN DUMr D

Son of the Black Stranger

MACHÁCKOVÁ Leona1993 COWETHES KERNOWMiss A

Friend of Cornwall

MacKECHNIE John1932 GWAS ALBANReve

rend

D

Servant of Scotland

MacKINTOSH Leslie James1965 LUS RUTHMr D

Red Whortleberry

MacRAE John1982 CANER ALBANEKMr H

Scottish Singer



MADDEVER Mabel Maude1957 LYWORESMiss D

Taker of Coloured Views

MAECKELBERGHE Margo1997 LYMNERMrs D

Painter

MAKER Lawrence John1936 DEN AN CHAPELYOWMr D

Man of the Chapels

MALLETT Tamsin2014 MYRGH POLWITHANMrs A

Daughter of Polwithan

MANDER Mary Rosalie Glyn Grylls1948 KERNEWES DYVRESLady D

Exiled Cornishwoman

MANSELL Tony2011 SKRIFER ISTORIMr A

Writer of History

MARCH Josephine Ida2021 ARTYDHES BRE GARNMrs A

Artists of Caradon Hill

MARGETTS Simon2013 MAB AN GARREKMr A

Son of the rock

MARSACK Edward Lethbridge1930 DORN GWERESColo

nel

D

Helping Hand

MARSHALL Archie Pellow1963 BRUSYAS AN GERNEWYONSir D

Judge of the Cornish

MARTIN Edith1933 BENEN BENENESMrs D

Women's Woman

MARTIN Joseph Henry1950 DEN AN HALLOWMr D

Man of the Moors

MARTIN Mary Grace1982 LYWORES NANS TAMARMrs A

Painter of the Tamar Valley

MARTIN Olive Marie Alicia1939 GWENNOL GWAYNTENMiss D

Spring Swallow

MARTIN Rosina1947 CARES YSTORYMiss D

Lover of History

MARTIN William Arthur1970 CARER GWYTHMr D

Lover of Trees

MARTIN William Herbert1951 TAS Y GOWETHASMr D

Father of his Association

MARTIN William Thomas1939 TYSKENNORMr D

Gleaner

MATA Arthur Lewis1931 MATA LELMr D

Faithful Companion

MATRAVERS Peter1954 PENDARANMr D

(Place Name)

MATTHEW David2022 TAS LOWENMr A

Contented father

MATTHEWS Donald Watkins1994 MAP BOSWORLASMr D

Son of Bosworlas

MATTHEWS John Hobson1899 MAB CERNYWMr D

Son of Cornwall



MATTHEWS John James1975 CURVESTERMr D

Choirmaster

MATTHEWS John Semmens1971 DEN AN MORMr D

Man of the Sea

MATTHEWS Kathryn2010 JOY Y'N KANA FLEGHESMrs A

Joy in Children Singing

MATTHEWS Martin Kitchen1988 CARER HELLYSMr D

Lover of Helston

MATTHEWS Richard Henry2000 MENTENOUR UNSYS 

GONESEGETH

Mr D

Upholder of Cultural Unity

MATTHEWS Roy2001 GWAS LANISTLYMr D

Servant of Gulval

MATTHEWS William Godfrey Edwards2001 MAB FERRORMr D

Son of a Farrier

MATTINGLY Joanna2016 GWITHYADES FORM EGLOSDr A

Church Bench Researcher

MAY Dorothy1979 HESKYNMrs L

(Family Name)

MAYNE William Boxer1939 TAM MENMr D

Bit of Rock

MCINTOSH Alan2023 AMAER AN KLEDHMr A

Borderer of the North

McKINNEY John Gage1998 POW OWREKMr A

California

McWILLIAMS John2010 JOWANMr A

John

MEANWELL Peter John2018 HWILOR ILOWMr A

Seeker of Music

MEEK Nev2023 MAB TREWYDHANMr A

Son of Trewithian

MELMOTH Penelope2015 GWANDRYADESMrs A

Wanderer

MENHENNET Marion Joy2002 BENNETH LOWENMrs A

Joyous Blessing

MENHINICK John Gawler1987 MAP MENHENYOTMr D

Son of Menheniot

MENNEER Robin2013 MENHYR AN KEMr D

Longstone of the hedge

METCALFE Audrey Ellen2000 KERNEWES ALBANEKMrs A

Scottish Cornishwoman

MICHELL Frank1961 GWAS EUNYMr D

Servant of Euny

MICHELL William Edward Harpur1949 MARGH ASKELLEKMr D

Pegasus

MIDDLETON Emmeline1948 MAGHTETH HY THREMrs D

Servant of her Town



MIDLEN Marjorie Christine1947 TYRVYRGHMiss D

Daughter of the Earth

MILL Gwendoline May1987 MYRGH PLU MORWENNAMrs D

Daughter of the Parish of 

Morwenstowe

MILLARD Michael Jonathan1987 GWYTHYAS MELYNMr A

Mill Keeper

MILLER Martyn Arthur1987 GWAS AN GWYNSMr L

Servant of the Winds

MILLER Patricia Joan2002 MYRGH JOWNAMrs A

Daughter of Joan

MILLER Willian Ernest1947 MELYNORMr D

Miller

MILLS Frank Rupert1937 GWERESORReve

rend 

Cano

n

D

Helper

MILLS Mary Eve1955 MORGELYNMiss D

Sea Holly

MILNE Priscilla Josephine 

Edmonds

1997 MUSYCYEN PORTYSSACKMrs D

Musician of Port Isaac

MINEAR Brian John2009 SKOODHYER A VANDYS 

BREST

Mr A

Brass Band Enthusiast

MINERS Arthur Sydney1983 WHYBANORMr L

Flautist

MINERS Hugh John1957 DEN TOLLMr D

Revenue Man

MINERS Maisie Joan1979 JOWANNAMrs D

Joan

MIRANDE Jon1954 AN MENEDHORMr D

The Mountaineer

MISH John Leon1950 CAR TRAMORDr D

Overseas Friend

MITCHELL Leslie M2009 MYGHAL PORTHYSAKMr A

Mitchell of Port Isaac

MITCHELL Sydney1999 KENYAS LANERGHMr D

Singer of Lanner

MITCHELL William Oswald1970 CURGANMr D

Chorale

MITCHELL-FOX Edith Madeline1976 TREWAVASMrs D

Winter Homestead - (Family 
Name)

MOIR Leonard Rae1957 CAR ALBANEKMr D

Scottish Friend

MOLLARD Sally2008 SPYRYS HALFOWYDHMrs A

Spirit of Fowey Moor



MONK Denzil2010 AN GOUR GLASMr A

The Green Man

MONK Herbert Francis Drake1967 NANKERSEYReve

rend

D

(Place Name)

MOON Dickon Caspar Alexander2024 KENNERTHER RUGBI EKILYSMr A

Exiled Encourager of Rugby

MOORE Mary Elizabeth2004 SERVYADES LANGOSTENTYNMrs D

Servant of Constantine

MOORE Valerie Ann2000 SCOLORES GODOLGHYNMrs D

Pupil of Godolghyn

MOREY Stephen Donald1997 MAP BODENERDr A

Son of Bodener

MORRIS Gerald Bennett1998 GWAS PLU PERRANMr A

Servant of the Parish of 

Perranzabuloe

MORRIS Peggy1993 MYRGH PLU SEN ALLENMrs A

Daughter of St Allen

MORRIS William Arthur1966 HALDREYNMr A

(Place Name)

MORRIS William Rowley2020 DRAGON WYRDHMr A

Green Dragon

MORRISH Alan Richard1970 STENORMr A

Tinner

MORRISH Genowefa1970 MYRGH ALBANMrs A

Daughter of Scotland

MORRISON Christopher James2020 MESTER A GEVRINYOWMr A

Master of Secrets

MORRISON William Hume1997 DEN BRYANEKMr D

Man of St Agnes

MORTON Lesley Jane1993 MYRGH ERTACH OWREKMrs D

Daughter of Golden Heritage

MOSS Ruth Laura Knowles1968 KEWNYMiss D

Moss

MOUNTER Davyth1991 GWAS AN GLEVYONMr A

Servant of the Sick

MOUNTER Mary Marjorie Mahala1948 MEN SARFEKMrs D

Serpentine Stone

MOYLE Peter Olim1971 LEF AN DYVRESOWMr L

Voice of the Exiles

MOYLE Vanessa2000 TREVESIGESMrs A

Countrywoman

MOYLE William John Terence2021 MAB LANNAGHEVRANMr A

Son of St Keverne

MOYLE William Lory1949 DYSCUDHOR CROWSOWMr D

Finder of Crosses

MUDD William David1967 MAP ARWENACKMr D R

Son of Arwenack



MUIRHEAD James David Charles2010 MORWASMr D

Seafarer

MUNDY Gertrude Mabel1939 AWHESYTH CARN BREMrs D

Skylark of Carn Brea

MUNDY Peter James2012 LOWARTHER YLLOGAN HA 

BENDYGO

Mr A

Gardener of Illogan and Bendigo

MUNN Patricia Isabel1978 TREVENSONMrs D

(Place Name - Tribute to 

Cornwall College)

MURCHISON Thomas Moffat1969 COLUM FURReve
rend

D

Wise Dove

MURPHY Alan Denis2007 PRIWEYTHORMr D

Potter

MURPHY Anna Maria2014 SKRIFORES DROLLOWMiss A

Writer of Stories

MURRISH Charles Short1937 MAP PORTHYA GOTHMr D

Son of Old St Ives

MUSSER Helen2016 DONSYORES KELTEKMs A

Celtic Dancer

NANCARROW Jane2018 SKRIFORES NANS KAROWMrs A

Writer of the Valley of the Deer

NANCE Annie Maude1929 DELEN DEROWMrs D

Oakleaf

NANCE Ernest Edwin Morton1934 GWAS GWETHNOKMr D

Servant of Gwethnock

NANCE Jean Mary Morton1940 CANNAS PALORESMiss D

Messenger of the Choughs

NANCE Jonathan Morton2018 GWYTHOR SCATHOWMr A

Builder and Guardian of Boats

NANCE Richard Damian2018 KARREKProfe

ssor

A

Rock

NANCE Richard William Morton1975 CREFTOR PORTHYAMr D

Craftsman of St Ives

NANCE Robert Morton1928 MORDONMr D

Seawave

NANCOLLAS Marion Edith1951 NANS GOLESMrs D

Lower Valley

NANKERVIS Jean1999 COWSER ZENNARMrs A

Talker of Zennor

NANKIVELL Florence1962 SCRYVYNYAS AN 

GLEDHYORYON

Mrs D

Excavator's Secretary

NEALE Elizabeth Kate2019 GWANDRYADES AN MORDIKDr A

Lowtide Wanderer

NEALE Sidney John1988 MAP PEDHERWYN A'N CLETHMr A

Son of North Petherwin



NEGUS William Gordon1967 KNEWCOSMr D

Nutgrove

NETHERSOLE Nigel Ernest2009 GWRYS YN KERNOWMr A

Made in Cornwall

NETHERTON Tristan2025 BARDH LANNVOREKMr A

Bard of Mevagissey

NEWTON Edward William1951 TRENOWETHMr D

Newtown

NICHOLAS Edith Marion1968 KYLGUTH USTMrs D

Cell of St Just

NICHOLAS Thomas John1947 KERNOW AN BYS NOWETHMr D

Cornishman of the New World

NICHOLL Edward1935 GWYTHYAS AN GANELCom

man

der 

Sir

D

Guardian of the Channel

NICHOLLS Alan Durward1962 DEN A ROSMr D

Man of Rose

NICHOLLS Dorothy1996 MYRGH TYAK KERNEWEKMiss D

Cornish Farmer's Daughter

NICHOLLS Dorothy de Lancey1971 COVATHOR KEOWMrs D

Recorder of Walls

NICHOLLS John Glasson1972 ALUSENOR RYALReve

rend

D

Royal Almoner

NICHOLS Wallace Bertram1966 PRYDYTH MURGANMr D

Saga Poet

NICHOLSON Tomas MacNeachail1948 GWAS KENDERNMr D

Servant of Kentigern

NICOLLS Joan Mary Morton1981 LYNYETH MORDONMrs D

Descendant of Morton

NICOLLS Stanley Edward1966 ORYERMr D

Borderer

NIELD Rita2023 GWARIORES LANNUSTMs A

Player of St Just

NINNIS Eleanor Jane1996 KESKLYWORESMrs A

Communicator

NOALL Cyril1959 SCRYFER POR'YAMr D

Writer of St Ives

NOALL Richard John1929 KENTELLERMr D

Collector

NORFOLK Andy1999 GWAS AN TYRMr A

Servant of the Land

NORMAN Penny2010 GWRYER HWEDHLOWMrs A

Maker of Stories

NORRIS Margaret1944 BROSYORESMiss D

Embroidress



NORTH James1949 MAP TREVENGLETHMr D

Son of Trungle

OATES Alfred Stanley1945 CAR TYR MENEGHEKMr D

Friend of Meneage

OATES Emily Priscilla2020 MYRGH EGLOSKURIMiss A

Daughter of Cury

OATES Ernest Henry1933 FORMYER YLOWMr D

Creator of Melody

OATES Kenneth Edward1952 CAR YDHYNMr D

Friend of Birds

OATES Percival David1977 KERDHER GONYOWMr A

Walker of Moors

O'CLEIRIGH Fiona2023 DASSON OULAMrs A

Echo of an Owl

O'CONNOR Michael John2002 CROWDERMr A

Fiddler/Fiddle Player

ODGERS Brian2005 FLOGH AWENMr D

Child of Poetic Imagination

ODGERS Joseph Frederick1964 PREGOWTHERMr D

Preacher

O'FARRELLY Agnes1932 ON ENYS YWERDHONMrs D

Lamb of Ireland

O'HAGAN Flora Margaret2008 MYRGH AN VERMAYLMrs A

Daughter of the Vermilion

O'LAOGHAIRE Diarmuid1975 DYAVYReve

rend 

Fath

er

D

Without Envy

OLD Stanley1945 GWAS MERRYNMr D

Servant of St Merryn

OLDHAM Brian Charles2024 ISTORIOR LYSKERRYSMr A

Historian of Liskeard

OLDS Kenneth1966 TREAVEMr D

(Place Name)

OLIVER Shirley M J1999 MYRGH HAYLMrs D

Daughter of Hayle

OPIE Alan John1979 GWARY CANERMr L

Opera Singer

OPIE John Dunstan1967 DEN SKYANSMr D

Man of Science

OPIE Ronald2004 MAP CARN BREMr D

Son of Carn Brea

ORCHARD Cyril Bernard1966 GWAS PENSANSMr D

Servant of Penzance

ORCHARD Margaret Anne1971 MYRGH MADDERNMrs D

Daughter of Madron

ORCHARD William Henry2022 HWILOR DROLLYSMr A

Seeker of Tales



ORIENT Geoffrey1999 HOWLDREVELMr D

Orient

ORME Leonard John Francis1972 DYSQUEDHOR CREFTOWMr D

Craft Teacher

ORME Rosemary Kay1977 BRYLUENMrs L

Rose

ORMOND Richard John2012 HECKA MENTAMr A

Dicky Mint

OTTER Murielle Eveline1943 KYDOWRMiss D

Otter

OUSTON Sylvia Elaine1957 COSVORENMiss D

Wood Nymph

PADEL Oliver James1994 ENTENINDr A

Antony - (Patron Saint)

PAGE William John1974 GWAS KENETHLOWMr D

Servant of the Nations

PALMER James Leonard1933 PALMOR TYR SANSMr D

Palmer of the Holy Land

PALMER Michael Charles1986 PERGHYRYNMr D

Pilgrim

PARKER Ethelwyn1986 CAN AN MORMrs D

Song of the Sea

PARKER John Henry David1998 DEN PRASOWMr D

Man of the Fields

PARKER Robert Germain1995 GWAS AN GEMMYNMr D

Servant of the Community

PARKER Simon2003 SCRYFER CARN MARTHMr A

Writer of Carn Marth

PARKINS Patricia2012 MUCH CHEREORMrs A

Descendant of Shoemakers

PARNALL Roger Mountjoy Braddon1975 CORYKMr D

Pixie

PARROTT June Margaret1999 GORVYRGHWYN AN GARREKMiss D

Great-grand-daughter of 
Angarrack

PARRY Gareth2014 MAB MELINER GWLANProfe

ssor

A

Son of a Wool Miller

PARRY Patricia Margaret2014 GWYLAN GERNOWMrs A

Kittiwake

PARSONS Leadville Ian1984 GWAS COSOWMr A

Servant of the Woods

PASCOE Edward Alan Conan1981 LENDURYMr D

Good Faith

PASCOE Emma1983 CHYNOWETHMrs D

(Family Name)

PASCOE Frank Ellery1979 GWERESER AN GEMYNMr D

Helper of the Community



PASCOE Helen2020 KARES ISTORI BRESELEKMiss A

Lover of Military History

PASCOE Lily Margaret Pamela1979 GWAYTYANSMrs D

Hope

PASCOE Rodney G1995 GWAS JAGOMr D

Servant of James

PASCOE Russell2000 YLYER HELLYSMr A

Composer of Helston

PASCOE William Arthur1930 DEN A GERNOWMr D

Man of Cornwall

PASCOE William Henry1984 GWAS FELECMr D

Servant of Phillack

PATCHETT Florence M1949 COF PRYS TREMENYSMrs D

Recorder of the Past

PATERSON Roslyn Marie1974 ROSLYN AN DYGHOWMrs D

Roslyn of the South

PATTERSON Susan Veronica Mary1964 TEK HY SCRYFAMrs A

Fine Writer

PAUL Lillie1933 GWYTHORES ETHOMOGYONMrs D

Guardian of the Needy

PAYNE Henry Martin Creswell1935 FENTEN BELERReve

rend

D

Cress Well

PAYNE Thomas John1977 DEN BUALGORNMr D

Man of Bugle

PAYNTER Ethel Nina Patience1932 OFFRYNORESMrs D

The Offerer

PAYNTER Mick2003 SKOGYNN PRYVMr D

Worm's Fool

PAYNTER William Henry1930 WHYLER PYSTRYMr D

Seeker of Witchcraft

PAYTON Philip John1981 CAR DYVRESOWProfe

ssor

A

Friend of Exiles

PEAK Frederick John1995 JOWAN AN LYVERJYMr D

John of the Library

PEAK Kenneth Russell2021 GWITHYAS HWEDHLOWMr A

Keeper of Stories

PEARCE Frank Bryan Phillips1976 CAR AVALLENOWMr D

Lover of Apple Trees

PEARCE Gilbert Gordon1955 KERNOW VICTORIAMr D

Cornishman of Victoria

PEARCE Jennifer Blake1984 MYRGH MERYONETHMrs D

Daughter of Merioneth

PEARCE John1936 CARN YORGHReve

rend

D

Hill of Roebuck

PEARCE William1995 DELYNYOR HAYLMr D

Portrayer of Hayle



PEARCE III Russell Henry2017 KARREK RUDHMr A

Red Rock

PEARSE Mark Guy1929 PYSCAJOR A DUSReve

rend

D

Fisher of Men

PEARSON Alan1973 GWAS DEVARMr D

Servant of Duty

PELLEW Vivian Humphrey Langford1948 MARGHAK POW KERNOWMajo

r

D

Soldier of Cornwall

PELLOWE Susan Irene1996 MYRGH PELLOWEMs D

Daughter of Pellowe

PELMEAR Kenneth1961 POLMURMr D

Great Pool

PEMBERTON-

LONGMAN

Joanne1964 DELYNORESMrs D

Sketcher

PENBERTHY Richard Henry1980 MENTENOUR AN 

GWYRYONETH

Mr D

Upholder of the Truth

PENDER John1969 PENDERMr D

(Family Name)

PENDER Nellie Mann1973 PORTHENYSMrs D

Mousehole (Island Harbour)

PENDLETON Tracey Marie2004 GWYLSKYN FUSYKMrs A

Lucky Frog

PENGELLY Albert H1971 COVATHOR SONYOW 

KERNEWEK

Mr D

Recorder of Cornish Sounds

PENGELLY Alfred John1984 PYSCAJOR KERNOWMr D

Fisherman of Cornwall

PENGELLY Edmund James1970 DEN LODENEKMr D

Man of Padstow

PENGILLY John Michael1982 MAP LEWYADERMr D

Son of the Helmsman

PENHALIGON David Charles1981 PENHELYGENMr D

Willow End - (Family Name)

PENHALIGON Stephen2014 PENNHELYKMr A

Willows End

PENHALLURICK Patricia1964 GWELLAMrs A

Best

PENROSE Daphne1948 LORWEDHENMrs L

Laurel Tree

PENROSE George1930 GWYTHYASMr D

Curator

PERRY Francis Berton1950 NANQUELSEKMr D

Grass Valley

PERRY Margaret2007 HWILORES-KEDHLOWMiss D

Seeker of Facts



PERRY Ronald William1996 SCRYFER NEGYSDr D

Business/Commercial Writer

PESKETT Howard2023 GWAS GOVENEKMr A

Servant of Hope

PESKETT Rosalind Elizabeth2015 DORONYDH GELWYSMrs A

A Beckoned Geographer

PETCHEY Joan1950 ELOWENMiss D

Elm

PETER Mary Elizabeth Blake1956 CASEK HARLYNMiss D

Mare of Harlyn

PETER Stuart Luttrell1946 MAPLEN AN DREMr D

Town Clerk

PETERS Beatrice Mary1948 ROSEN TREGONYSSEYMrs D

Rose of Tregonissey

PETERS Caradoc2014 HENDHESKONYDHDr A

Archaeologist

PETERS David Edward1998 BRODER YN CANMr A

Brother in Song

PETHICK Stanley Prochorus1980 PEDRYKMr D

(Family Name)

PETHYBRIDGE John1935 CARER AN ROSMr D

Lover of the Heathland

PETTERS Thomas Lindin1974 SERVYAS SEN JOWANMr D

Servant of St John

PEZZACK Leon Harvey2015 KARER SKATHOW HENGOVEKMr A

Lover of Traditional Boats

PHILLIPPS Kenneth Charles1973 TREGARREKDr D

(Place Name)

PHILLIPS Delwyn1982 DELWYNMr D

(Family Name)

PHILLIPS Dorothy May1960 MAXWELL FRASERMrs D

(Pseudonym)

PHILLIPS Geoffrey2004 KENYAS WHEKMr D

Pleasant Singer

PHILLIPS Gweneth Jean2003 ERTACH PENWYTHMrs D

Penwith Heritage

PHILLIPS Nicholas Roy1974 DEN YDHYNMr D

Man of the Birds

PHILLIPS Paul2019 KAFFLER RANYETHMr A

Collector of Dialect

PHILLIPS Roderick William2009 TRESORYERMr D

Treasurer

PHILLIPS Tony2023 GWANDRYAS PENNWYDHMr A

Penwith Wanderer

PHILLIPS William Robinson1993 MAPWYN WHEL ROSMr D

Grandson of Wheal Rose

PHILLPOTTS John2002 GWERTHER LIVROWMr A

Seller of Books



PHILP Arthur Henry1930 MAP LYSKERRYTMr D

Son of Liskeard

PIERCE Leslie Edward2024 ARTYDH TANGASORMr A

Artist Fireman

PIERCE Maureen Lesley1988 CARES AWGRYMMrs A

Lover of Mathematics

PILL Stanley Victor Percy1952 CARER KYNDAMr D

Lover of Nature

PINAULT Georges1955 CADVANMr D

(Saint's Name)

PIPER James Anthony2008 BANERORMr D

Standard Bearer

PLUMMER Joseph Neil1985 GWYN HA DUMr D

White & Black

POLKINGHORN Michael Roger1972 MAP TYRMr L

Son of the Soil

POLLARD David John2009 KAMPYER A'GAN ERTACHMr D

Champion of our Heritage

POLLARD David John2023 AN ERMr A

The Eagle

POLLARD Deborah2023 NADER MARGHMrs A

Dragonfly

POLLARD E Jane1978 MAGHTETH BUDHEKMiss D

Maidservant of Budock

POLLARD Margaret Stewart1938 ARLODHES YWERDHONMrs D

The Irish Lady

POMEROY Sybil Grace1958 AVALLENNEKMiss D

Apple Orchard

POOL Anne1928 MYRGH PIALAMrs D

Daughter of Piala

POOL Audrey Muriel Randle1959 KELTYAMrs D

Celtia

POOL Peter Aubrey Seymour1955 GWAS GALVAMr D

Lad of Carn Galva

POPE Alan2010 LEDYER BREST 

YOWYNKNETH

Mr A

Leader of Youth Brass

POPE Rita Tregellas1985 TREGELLAS AN BLUVENMrs D

Tregellas of the Pen

POTTER Esme Frances Routleff1978 YLADESMrs A

Songwriter

POTTER John E2004 DEN PEN KERNOWMr D

Man of Cape Cornwall

POWELL Molly1971 MULLYONENMrs D

Clover

PRESSEROVÁ Drahomira1999 GWINWELENNMrs L

Maple Tree



PRESTON Joyce Mary1997 FYLLORES POW EVROKMiss D

Violinist from Yorkshire

PRESTON Sidney Howard1954 DEN BOSVENEGHMr D

Man of Bodmin

PRICE Eurwen2000 MYRGH TAWEDr H

Daughter of Tawe

PRICE Iwan Tudor2007 DULASDr A

Dark Blue

PROCTER Phoebe Mary Morton1932 MORWENNOLMrs D

Sea Swallow

PROVIS Geoffrey Theopont2022 SKRIFER PORTHYSEKMr A

Writer of Port Isaac

PROWSE David1998 MAP BOLEGHMr L

Son of Boleigh

PROWSE John Martyn2014 MAB MENWEYTHORYONMr A

Son of Stoneworkers

PRYNN Frank1971 CAR AN GLEVYONMr D

Friend of the Sick

PRYOR Mary Ellen1949 COS HY ANNETHMrs D

Wood Dweller

PRYOR Oswald1951 CARER CREFTOWMr D

Lover of the Arts

PRYOR Richard Vivian Thomas2007 MAP PROSPENNEK ANNELLMr D

Son of Prospennek Annell

PRYOR Susan1995 SYLVYA A VETHRYNMrs A

Sylvia of Adoption

PRYS Polin1977 ROSMODRESMiss A

Heath of Modred - (Farm Name)

PURVES Jamie2020 GWAS GODHVILESMr A

Servant of Wild Animals

QUICK Mary1992 OW MELDERMrs D

My Honey

QUILLER-COUCH Arthur Thomas1928 MARGHAK COUGHSir D

Red Knight

QUINNELL Alastair Hugh1997 MAP BODMYNMr A

Son of Bodmin

RABEY Arthur Ivan1974 GWAS COLUMMr D

Servant of St Columba

RABJOHNS Eric2016 KESKOLON GANS KERNOWMr A

In Tune with Cornwall

RACE George Herbert1954 MAP METHRYNMr D

Foster Son

RADCLIFFE Roger2013 TAVAS BRYTHELMr A

Mackerel Tongue

RADFORD Maisie1934 MAGHTETH YLOWMiss D

Servant of Music

RALEGH-RADFORD Courtenay Arthur1937 GWAS RUMONMr D

Servant of Rumon



RAPSON John Lewis1974 COVATHOR DEREVYANSMr D

Recorder of Buildings

RASHLEIGH William Stuart1948 PALORES KERNOWMr D

Cornish Chough

RASHLEY Jack Dennis1974 BURJES DUNHEVEDMr D

Burgess of Launceston

RAWE Donald Ryley1970 SCRYFER LANWEDNOCMr D

Writer of Padstow

READ Annabelle2013 GWITHYADES LYVROWMrs A

Keeper of books

READ Daniel2025 PRONTER HA KOVSKRIFWAS 

A EGLOSBREK

Reve

rend

A

Preacher and Archivist from 

Breage

REAY Rosemary Jean2008 KARES HENHWEDHLOWMrs A

Lover of Tradition

REDMOND HIND Andrea2009 ELVENN A'N DHUMNONIIMs A

Spark of the Dumnonii

REED John William1938 GWAS MADERNMr D

Servant of Madern

REES Edgar Algernon1928 CARER LOSOWMr D

Lover of Plants

RENDELL Barbara Joan1980 SCRYFER WERYNMiss D

Writer of Werrington

RENDLE Phillip Charles Henry2000 BANERONIETHORMr A

Vexillologist

RENSHAW Angela2013 LEDYORES KANMs A

Leader of song

RESCORLA Lewis Colin2012 SER PREN HAG AKENMr A

Artificer in wood and metal

RESEIGH Harry1945 MAP LAFROWDAReve

rend

D

Son of Lafrowda

RETALLACK Philip Williams1959 MAP PLU KEVRANMr D

Son of St Keverne Parish

RETALLICK Colin Sydney2014 TALLACK TRENIOWMr A

Tallack of Treniow

REUTER Sonia2016 MYRGH RESRUDHD

Daughter of Redruth

REYNOLDS Dereck Gilbert1999 MAP PENWETHERSMr D

Son of Penwethers

REYNOLDS Elizabeth (Hettie) Tangye1922 MERCH EIAMrs D

Daughter of Ia

REYNOLDS Iris1976 CANNAS KERNEWEKMrs D

Cornish Envoy

REYNOLDS Reginald Francis1899 GWAS PIRANMr D

Servant of Piran

REYNOLDS Robert Scott2011 ADHYSKONYDHMr A

Educator



REYNOLDS Wendy Mary2004 GWYAS A GERENSAMrs A

Web of Love

RICH William Jenkin1933 GWAS AUSTELLMr D

Servant of St Austell

RICHARDS Anthony James2015 TYLU AN GOFMr A

Family of An Gof

RICHARDS Dorothy1974 LELDERMiss D

Loyalty

RICHARDS John Treleaven1985 TRELEVENMr L

(Family Name)

RICHARDS John Willis1986 MAP ROSWERNMr D

Son of Rosewarne

RICHARDS Karen Ann2015 YSTORYOR LANHEVERANMrs A

Historian of St Keverne

RICHARDS Leslie Rodney2011 MAP DYNASMr A

Son of St Dennis

RICHARDS William Godfrey1976 GWAS MYNVERDr D

Servant of St Minver

RICKARD Kenneth Henry2021 AWTOUR AN ROSMr A

Moorland Author

RICKARD Kingsley2003 DEN YSTORY DYWYSYANSEKMr A

Man of Industrial History

RICKARD Samuel John1954 DEN KELLYWYKMr D

Man of Kelliwic

RICKETTS Margaret1980 MAGHTETH AN BUTHYNMrs D

Maid of the Meadow

RIDNOUR Glen Arthur2018 KREN PILENMr A

Shake Rag

RILSTONE Francis1951 WHYLER DREYSMr D

Searcher-out of Brambles

ROBERTS Alec James1968 RUDHAKMr L

Robin

ROBERTS Carole Joy2018 MYRGH TAVERNORMrs A

Innkeeper's Daughter

ROBERTS Colin David2007 MAB SEN KOLOMMMr A

Son of St Columb

ROBERTS Colin James2021 MAW EGLOSVELYANMr A

Mullion Boy

ROBERTS David Lloyd Carah1995 CARER CROWANMr A

Friend of Crowan

ROBERTS Eunice Mary1980 MAGHTETH ESSAMrs D

Servant of Saltash

ROBERTS Francis Carl2007 WHYLER ERTACH SEN OSTELMr D

Seeker of St Austell History

ROBERTS Frederick Charles1955 SCAWENMr D

Elder Tree

ROBERTS Hywel1975 HYWEL DEULYNMr D

Hywel of the Two Lakes



ROBERTS James Henry Gordon1975 COWSER RANYETHMr D

Dialect Speaker

ROBERTS Leslie1939 SCOS AN YETHMr D

Shield of the Language

ROBERTS Susan1999 KEMBROESMrs L

Welsh Woman

ROBERTS Trelawney1928 GONADER A BELLMr D

Far Sower

ROBERTS William1939 MAP MADRONMr D

Son of Madron

ROBERTS William Alfred2004 SCRYFER LANSTEFANMr A

Writer for Launceston

ROBERTS William Edward2010 GWARY WHEKMr D

Fair Play

ROBINS Tom1933 CANER CREFMr D

Mighty Singer

ROBINSON Alfred Wearne1929 TELENNER KERNOWMr D

Harper of Cornwall

ROBINSON John Cyril Hugh1959 DEN AN HOWLDREVELMr D

Man of the East

RODDA Adrian Frank2021 RACKERMr A

Storyteller

ROGERS Elizabeth Jane1956 DROLLORESMrs D

Dialect Writer

ROGERS Francis Harold1955 DEN FENTEN YAMr D

Man of Ia's Well

ROGERS Jeremy Peter Randall2010 MAB EGLOSVELYANMr A

Son of Mullion

ROGERS Mary Lousia1940 CARES RANYETHMiss D

Lover of Dialect

ROGERS Thomas Henry1932 DYSCAJORMr D

Instructor

ROGERSON Sam2023 TREGERYANMr A

Orchid

ROLFE Ida Mary Stanley1950 GWYADORES BRONNENOWMrs D

Weaver of Rushes

ROSEWARNE John Noel1932 SYNSEL GOLOWMr D

Holder of Light

ROUND Beatrice Dorothy1948 MYRGH BRANMiss D

Daughter of the Crow

ROUND Ernest1943 BRAN MARGHASYOWMr D

Market Jew Crow

ROWE Ashley Vincent1933 MENHYRYONMr D

Longstones

ROWE Constance1986 MYRGH MELYN AN GARREKMrs D

Daughter of the Mill by the Rock

ROWE Della2008 HENDRAMrs D

(Family Name)



ROWE Edward Robert2015 MAB TREGARREKMr A

Son of Roche

ROWE Elizabeth2024 TELYNNYORES PORTHYSEKMrs D

Harpist of Port Isaac

ROWE George (Jori) William2005 MAB AN ALSYOW KLEDHReve

rend

D

Son of the Northern Cliffs

ROWE Harry1946 DEN PORTH PRUSYAMr D

Man of Prussia Cove

ROWE John1950 COVATHOR AN HOWLSEDHASDr D

Chronicler of the West

ROWE Joseph Hambley1928 TOLZETHANMr D

(Place Name)

ROWE Kathleen Jennie1937 CARES AN MOWYSYMrs D

Friend of the Girls

ROWE Laura1979 FORMYES TEKTERMrs D

Creator of Beauty

ROWE Pauline2002 KERNOWES GOTHYSMrs D

Proud Cornishwoman

ROWE Ralph1937 DEN A FAWYMr D

Man of Fowey

ROWE Rebecca Hill1986 MYRGH TREGESYALMrs D

Daughter of Tregeseal

ROWE William Egbert1976 MAP PLU SANCREEDMr D

Son of Sancreed Parish

ROWETT Arthur1937 GWYTHORMr D

Worker

ROWLAND Margaret1979 KENYTHEROW GEMBREKMiss D

Welsh Cousin

ROWLAND Richard Hedley1972 GWAS DUNHEVEDMr D

Servant of Launceston

ROWLANDSON Charity H1988 KERENSAMrs D

Charity

ROWSE Alfred Leslie1968 LEF A GERNOWDr D

Voice of Cornwall

ROWSE William Thomas Hawken1980 MAP PROBUSMr D

Son of Probus

ROYLE Rosalind Mary1969 PENDENHARMrs A

Rame Head

RUHRMUND Frank Alexander1977 FOR' OJYONMr D

Ox Road

RUHRMUND Jan2001 MERTHERDERWAMiss A

The Place of the Martyred St 

Derwa

RULE Elizabeth1979 MYRGH RYWALMrs D

Daughter of Riwal

RULE Emily Stella1994 DYSCAJORES ROSKERMrs D

Teacher of Roskear



RULE Laurence2003 LINENNELLDr D

A Straight Line

RUNDELL Thomas1951 LANJEMr D

Pen Name

RUSSELL Vivien1955 WHYLORES REMENANSMiss D

Seeker of Relics

RUTT Cecil Richard1976 CORNWHYLENMons

ignor

D

Lapwing

SAGAR-FENTON Michael Lynton2005 CARER GERYOWMr A

Lover of Words

SALMON Herbert Thomas1969 TAVETHLYASMr D

Broadcaster

SALTERN Ian Michael2015 PENFOUNDMr A

[Family Name]

SANDERCOCK Graham Martyn1976 GWAS CONOCMr A

Servant of Conoc

SANDERS Alan1986 MAP MENGLETHYORYONMr A

Son of Quarryman

SANDERS Helena1952 MAGHTETH BUDHYCCAMrs D

Servant of Boadicea

SANDERSON Robynne2024 ILEWYDH BRE DERRYSMs A

Musician of Broken Hill

SANDOW William1955 BROWDHYNMr D

(Rock Name)

SANTO Reginald1956 MAP LANVOREKMr D

Son of Lanlivery

SARRE Albert Henry Wilfred1936 HOLYER AN DUS COTHMr D

Follower of the Old Men

SAUNDERS Andrew Downing1948 CAR AN STENORYONMr D

Friend of the Tinners

SAUNDERS Annna Eilined2013 MIRORESMs A

Observer

SAUNDERS Gwenno Mererid2019 PALORES A-BELMs A

Chough from afar

SAUNDERS Timothy Simon1998 BARDH GWERINMr A

Poet of the People

SAUNDRY Amelia Winifred1950 GWYNFREWYMiss D

Winifred

SAUNDRY Arthur John1960 CREFTORMr D

Craftsman

SAWDON Leslie Chapman1946 MORGARMr L

Sea Friend

SCHOLLAR Kenneth1947 GODOLGHYNReve

rend

D

Little Hill

SCHWARTZ Sharron2025 SPRYS AN TANDr A

Fire Spirit



SCOTT Elizabeth Winifred2000 KANTOL GANNMiss A

Bright Star

SCOTT William2021 GWRIER GWARIOWMr A

Maker of Plays

SEMPILL William Francis Forbes1932 EDHEN AN AYRLord D

Bird of the Air

SEYMOUR Angeline1988 LEWYTH KENYSYMiss L

Director of Singers

SHADDICK Raymond Mark1994 GWAS KYLGHMr D

Servant of Kilkhampton

SHAKERLEY Ethel Jane1950 CARES PUPONENMiss D

Friend of All

SHAW Barbara Ann1992 MENTENOR A'N ERTACHMrs A

Upholder of the Heritage

SHAW Ida Hilary Summerhayes1984 MYRGH DUMNONYAMiss D

Daughter of Dumnonia

SHAW Keith2005 KASWYDHMr A

A Copse or Small Wood

SHAW Thomas1961 YSTORYOR METHODYSYETHReve

rend

D

Historian of Methodism

SHEAFF William Rodney2016 GOVYNNUSProfe

ssor

A

Inquisitive

SHEARME John Andrews1947 MAP DUNHEVEDMr D

Son of Dunheved

SHELDON Peter Brian2020 OMDOWLER LANNWEDHENEKMr A

Wrestler of Padstow

SHEPPARD Leonard Grason2020 KEVRENNEK A SKIANSMr A

Sharer of Knowledge

SHEPPARD Pauline2004 SKRIFORES GWARIMrs A

Playwright

SHERLEY-PRICE Lionel Digby1958 GWAS BRENDANReve

rend

D

Servant of Brendan

SHIMMIN John Albert1948 MAP AN ENESOWMr D

Son of the Isles

SHORT Colin Charles2019 AN BIBEL KRISTYONReve
rend

A

The Bible Christian

SILBER Ann1984 BERLEWENMrs A

Morning Star

SIMCOTT Richard2025 KARER YETHOWMr A

Lover of Languages

SIMPSON Wendy2017 NEDHORES RESTIRMrs A

Spinner of Retire

SLOGGETT George1928 GWAS PETROCKMr D

Servant of Petrock



SLOMAN Albert Edward1964 MAP LANSTEPHANSir D

Son of Launceston

SMALE Courtenay Vivian1983 STUDHYER MUNOWMr A

Researcher of Minerals

SMALES Paul Fletcher1978 MAP TREVETHANMr D

Son of Trevethan

SMART Robert Borlase1933 TON MOR-BRASMr D

Ocean Wave

SMEETH Francis Charles1991 CADOCMr D

Cadoc, Patron Saint of Harlyn

SMITH Arthur Saxon Dennett1932 CARADARMr D

Lover of Birds

SMITH Barry1987 GOF GERYOWMr AN

Smith of Words

SMITH David Edward1974 DAVYD AN GOFMr D

David Smith

SMITH Dorothea Sophia1960 GWREG A CARADARMrs D

Wife of Carador

SMITH Marion2014 BENEN CLOGHMrs A

Bell Woman

SMITH Michael John2016 MYGHAL AN GOVMr D

Michael the Smith

SMITH Robert Meredith1961 ARVORYASMr L

Coast Dweller

SMITH Susan Ann1990 GWENNOLMrs L

Swallow

SMITHERAM Trevor Roger2010 GEVELL GOV AN HORDHMr A

Twin Smith the Ram

SNEDDEN Richard John1999 DYSCAJOR ERTACH GWYRProfe

ssor

D

True Heritage Teacher

SNELL John Anthony Nicholas1954 GWAS KEVARDHUMr D

December's Man

SNELL Lawrence Silvester1956 YSTORYOR AN EGLOSDr D

Historian of the Church

SNOW Patricia1967 MYRGH ESSAMrs D

Daughter of Saltash

SOBEY Hedley Heath1955 CARER AN MAMVROMr D

Lover of the Motherland

SOULSBY Ian Norman2002 DYSCAJOR HENSYSMr A

Teacher of History

SOUTHGATE Mary1962 FRANKLYNMrs D

(Family Name)

SOUTHWOOD Philip George1957 ROSKERMr D

(Place Name)

SOWAN Robert John1980 ROSYERMr D

Rambler



SPALDING-JENKIN Taran2024 TEWEDH TAWESEKMr A

Silent Storm

SPARGO Janet Elizabeth2011 HELLYS GENYSMrs A

Helston Born

SPARGO Tamsin Elizabeth Mary2021 MYRGH AN EYTHINDr A

Daughter of the Gorse

SPILLER Henry Anthony2000 KOVADHOR AN GEWERMr D

Recorder of the Weather

SPOONER Barbara Catherine1930 MYRGH AN HALLOWMiss D

Daughter of the Moors

SPOWART Robin James2023 DOVER DRAGONMr A

Dragon Tamer

SPREADBURY Ivor Douglas J1955 KERDROYAMr D

Troytown

SPRY Eileen Maud1993 MYNFREMrs D

Minver - (Parish Name)

SPURRIER Percy Thomas1953 COVATHOR WHARFOSMr D

Recorder of Events

SPURWAY Edwin1930 CAR MENEDHOWMr D

Friend of the Hills

SPURWAY Frank1973 CAR LYSKERRETMr D

Lover of Liskeard

St AUBYN Francis Arthur Lord St 

Levan

1995 ARLUTH CARREK LOSSir 

John 

the 

Rt 

Hon

D

Lord of the Grey Rock

St AUBYN John Morice1947 SYNT AUBYNMr D

(Family Name)

ST LEVAN James2025 RENNYAS KARREK LOOSLord A

Steward of the Grey Rock

STAMP Rosemary2004 TRYGORES KERNOWMrs D

Cornwall Sojourner

STANIER John Basil1970 MER DUCHETHMr R

Duchy Steward

STANLEY-JONES Douglas1944 MEN ELVANMr D

Elvan Stone

STARK Carole2016 FLOGH AVALDEMrs A

Child of Levalsa

STARK David John2004 TYSKENNOR NANS VYNNYKMr A

Gleaner of the Vinnick Valley

STEPHEN Alison Jane1998 MYRGHWYN WOOLCOCKMrs D

Grand-daughter of Woolcock

STEPHENS Christine Mary2014 SPYRYS GOEN BRENNMrs A

Spirit of Bodmin Moor

STEPHENS Clifford1999 BRAN VRASMr A

Raven



STEPHENS Francis Joseph1929 MEN GROWANMr D

Granite Rock

STEPHENS Malcolm Charles Vivian1954 KEYBALHENSMr D

Ferryway

STEPHENS Mary1973 MYRGH GOLOWVAMrs D

Daughter of the Fire Beacon

STEPHENS William John1929 MENHEWASDr D

(Place Name)

STEVENS Cecil John1957 GOLYER YDHYNMr D

Bird Watcher

STEVENS Marjorie Joyce1951 MAGERES MERGH ARABYMiss D

Breeder of Arab Horses

STEVENS William Garfield1954 LEWYERMr D

Conductor

STEVENSON Joy Rosilind1985 MYRGHWYN MAGHTETH BALMrs D

Grand-daughter of a Bal Maiden

STINTON William Andrew1957 DYSKYBEL DAVYMr D

Disciple of Davy

STONA John1935 GWAS CREDANReve

rend

D

Servant of Credan

STOWELL Brian2000 SCRYFER KYNYAFDr H D

Autumn Writer

STREET Carole2023 KERNEWES AN TIRMrs A

Cornishwoman of the Land

STREET Shirley Alma1987 MYRGH PRY GWYNMrs L

Daughter of China Clay

STRIKE Francis Edyvean1958 GOLYADOR AN ALSMr D

Coastwatcher

STRIKE George Victor2005 GWESKELMr D

Strike

STUCHBERY Lenice Olwyn2015 MYRGH PORTHIA HA KEAMrs A

Daughter of St Ives and Kea

SULLIVAN Brian John1978 KENDEROW KELTEKMr D

Celtic Cousin

SUTCLIFFE Elizabeth Mary2012 MOREN AN ALSYOWMrs A

Girl of the Cliffs

SWALLOW Anastassia2013 MORVOREN MORDONNOWMs L

Mermaid of the Sea Waves

SWEET Dorothy Agnes1990 WHYLORES DYVRESOWMrs D

Seeker of the Exiles

SWEET John Henry George1999 LOWARTHERMr D

Gardener

SYED Richard Keith Ross1991 GWYK LOSMr A

Grey Grove

SYMONS Edith Grace Eva Eustice1955 SERVYADES AN GWARYMrs D

Player



SYMONS John1934 BARTH AN CLEGHTOURDr D

Bard of the Belltower

TABB Sleeman1934 MAP LODENEKDr D

Son of Padstow

TACKLEY Esmé2009 DAVASYK ELLMrs A

Little Brown Sheep

TACKLEY Roger2008 BANER DUMr A

Jolly Roger

TAGNEY Joanna2003 DONSYORES DEROWMrs L

Oak Dancer

TAMBLYN William Henry1969 CAR PORTHOWMr D

Lover of Harbours

TANGYE Elaine Jill2005 LEDYORES CURYOWMrs A

Leader of Choirs

TANGYE Michael1965 WHYTHRER MEYNMr A

Examiner of Stones

TANGYE Moira Sheila1993 KEVRENORES KERNOW HAG 

AMERYKY

Mrs L

Linker of Cornwall & America

TANGYE Nigel Trevithick1979 TANGY AN DORGALLOWMr D

Tangye of the Dorgals

TAYLOR Agnes M1932 MYRGH DEWNANSMrs D

Daughter of Devon

TAYLOR Alexandra Mary2024 PALORES DONSYAMrs A

Dancing Chough

TAYLOR Alistair2008 SCOLER YLOW A GERNOWMr L

Musical Savant of Cornwall

TAYLOR Charles Lawrence1936 LORGH VRASMr D

Strong Staff

TAYLOR Marsha Marie2000 BRESELYORESMrs A

Warrior Woman

TAYLOR Philip Richard2011 GEDYER ILOWMr A

Leader of Music

TAYLOR Rona1994 MAGHTETH ALBANMrs H

Servant of Scotland

TAYLOR Ronald1994 DRUM AN PONSMr D

(Place Name)

TAYLOR Thomas1928 GWAS USTReve

rend

D

Servant of St Just

TELFER-DAVEY William2000 SCRYFER CONNEKMr D

Skilful Writer

TEMPEST Ann1959 TELYNORES AN 

HOWLSEDHAS

Mrs L

Harpist of the West

THALBEN-BALL George Thomas1937 YLEWYTH MURSir D

Great Musician



THOMAS Antony Charles1953 GWAS GODHYANProfe

ssor

D

Servant of Gwithian

THOMAS Arwyn Huw2012 ARWYNMr L

[Personal Name]

THOMAS Bertram Howard1975 GWAS DYVRESOWMr D

Servant of the Exiles

THOMAS David1994 MAP MELERMr D

Son of Mylor

THOMAS David Henry1991 MAP RESWERNMr A

Son of Rosewarne

THOMAS Donald Michael1973 PRYDYTH AN CARNOWMr L

Poet of the Carns

THOMAS Frederick  James1928 TAS CAMBRONMr D

Father of Camborne

THOMAS Henry1932 HARRY AN HOWLSEDHASMr D

Harry of the West

THOMAS Joseph Graham1990 DEN EGLOSALOWMr D

Man of Illogan

THOMAS Joseph Ivor1949 LEWYTH HENFORDHOWMr D

Leader in the Old Ways

THOMAS Maureen Jill1998 MYRGH ELERGHIMrs A

Daughter of Veryan

THOMAS Neil David2011 MELINER DOWR KENWYNMr A

Miller of Kenwyn River

THOMAS Paul David Kyffin2004 MAP WALLAROOMr L

Son of Wallaroo

THOMAS Peter William1980 SKES GOLOWVAMr A

Beacon Shadow

THOMAS Ralph1997 MAP PENDYNMr A

Son of Pendeen

THOMAS Roger John1992 PALORES AN DYGHOWMr D

Southern Chough

THOMAS Valerie2025 MYRGH AN HEAMrs A

Daughter of Heamoor

THOMAS Wendy1983 CAR AN CREATORYONDr A

The Creatures' Friend

THOMAS William Charles1981 CAR AN GERNOWYONMr D

Friend of the Cornish

THOMAS William Herbert1928 BARTH COLONNEKMr D

Friendly Bard

THOMAS William James2016 CANER PESCADORMr A

Singing Fisherman

THOMPSON Ernest Victor2002 CREFTOR GERYOWMr D

Craftsman of Words

THOMPSON Hilary Joan2001 MYRGH PERCUILMrs D

Daughter of Percuil



THORN Frederick John Roy1988 YSTORYOR BUDMr D

Historian of Bude

THORNLEY Margret Keturah Fulleylove1953 MAGHTETH MYGHALMrs D

Maidservant of Michael

TIMMS Mavis Eileen1976 MOLGHLOSMiss D

Song Thrush

TODD Arthur Cecil1968 COVATHOR KERNOWYON 

TRAMOR

Dr D

Chronicler of Cornishmen 

Overseas

TODD William Alan1990 GWAS SYTHNYMr D

Servant of Sithney

TOFT Shaun2017 MAB-WYN TRENGOVMr A

Trengove's Grandson

TONKIN Brian1983 MAP STENORMr D

Son of a Tin Miner

TONKIN James White1959 WHYLER CHYOWMr D

Seeker of Houses

TONKIN Muriel1962 WHYLORES BREWYONMrs D

Seeker of the Fragments

TONKIN Wayne John2020 SPYRYS EGLOSHALOWMr A

Illogan Spirit

TOWNSEND Mamie (Mabel) Curnow1979 FLOGH PORTHYAMrs D

Child of St Ives

TOY Henry Spencer1939 YSTORYOR HELLESMr D

Historian of Helston

TRANT Richard Brooking2000 SOUDOR A GERNOWGene

ral 

Sir

D

Soldier of Cornwall

TRAVERS Doris Mary1965 HOLYORES AVENNOWMrs D

Tracer of Rivers

TREDINNICK Francis Septimus1934 TREDYNEKMr D

(Family Name)

TREFUSIS Henry1930 MAP MORMr D

Son of the Sea

TREFUSIS Henry Walter Hepburn-

Stuart-Forbes

1935 CAR AN VEBYONLt 

Col 

The 

Hon

D

Friend of the Boys

TREGARTHEN John Coulson1928 MYLGARERMr D

Lover of Wild Animals

TREGARTHEN William Coulson1935 DEN YLOWMr D

Man of Melody

TREGENZA Vaughan Lloyd1996 MAP PORTHENYSMr D

Son of Mousehole

TREGIDGA Garry Harcourt2001 MAP ROSVEANDr A

Son of Rosevean



TREGONING Charles1971 TREGONANMr D

(Family Name)

TRELEASE John Davey1978 DYSCAJOR AN GWARYMr D

Drama Teacher

TRELEAVEN James1947 PORTH-HORN KERNOWMr D

Gateway of Cornwall

TRELOAR Doris May1982 CARES PRYS TREMENYSMrs D

Lover of Times Past

TREMAIN Patricia2013 GEVELLES LYSKERRYSMrs A

Twin of Liskeard

TREMAIN Robert Lance1998 CRYOR AN DRE LANSTEFANMr A

Town Crier of Launceston

TREMEL Ronan2014 MAB KAWANMr A

Son of Kawan (Place Name)

TREMEWAN Barbara Mary2024 BLEUJEN AN GWYNSMrs A

Anemone
Anemone

TREMEWAN Thomas Warne1997 TREMEWANMr A

Homestead of Tremewan - 

(Family Name)

TRENBERTH Kenneth James1979 GWAS YLOWMr D

Servant of Music

TRENBERTH Susan1976 BRONWYNMrs D

White Hill

TRENEER Anne1945 FLOGH PLU WORANMiss D

Child of Gorran

TRENWITH Michael2002 MAP TRENWITHMr A

Son of Trenwith

TRESIDDER Michael Alan2022 BROGH BREUSELMr A

Critical Badger

TRESIDDER Sarah2009 PALORES TAVOSEKMrs A

Talkative Chough

TRESIDDER William1929 TAS AN BLEJYOWMr D

Father of the Flowers

TRETHEWEY David Lloyd Russell2013 STERONYDHMr A

Astronomer

TRETHEWEY Richard2020 KANER DROLLYSMr A

Singer of Stories

TRETHEWEY Ruby Mona2007 MYRGH NANS BYGHANMrs D

Daughter of Nanpean

TRETHOWAN Henry1938 GWRYER A DEKTERMr D

Maker of Beauty

TREVANION Denis Archibald1947 TREVANYONMr D

(Family Name)

TREVANION Kathleen Marjorie 

Crowther

1981 ROSEN WYN EVROKMrs D

White Rose of York

TREVARTHEN Hugh Thomas2014 GIDYER GWESTORYONMr A

Leader of Guests



TREVELYAN Clifford Edward Lewis1975 TREVELYAN AN TYRNOWETHMr D

Trevelyan of the New Land

TREVENA Chris2025 KOVADHOR AN BOBELMr A

Recorder of the People

TREVETHAN William Mark2011 MARGHVRANMr L

Raven

TREVITHICK Richard John1990 MAP KELLYWYKMr D

Son of Callington

TREVORAH Peter Douglas2001 MAB AN GWYLVOSMr A

Son of the Bush

TREVORROW William John1937 LEF AN HOWLSEDHAS PELLMr D

Voice of the Far West

TREWARNE Derek Richard2014 MAB ERHOKMr A

Son of Eaglehawk

TREWEEK Violet Amelia1953 MYRGH DYW GENETHELMiss D

Daughter of the Two Races

TREWERN Donald William Foster1978 TREWERNMr D

(Family Name)

TREWIN John Courtenay1952 DEN AN LESERDMr D

Man of the Lizard

TRIPP Claire2020 REV WYNNMrs A

White Oar

TRITTON Deborah2022 TIR ‘DANN VORDONMs A

Land under Wave

TROTT Frederick1941 CRESTERN TROSMr D

Peace-King Trott

TRUDGEON Diana Vera2023 MAGHTETH RANNNDIR PRI 

GWYNN

Mrs A

Maid of the China Clay area

TRUDGIAN Alfred Reginald1971 CAR MENESTROUTHYMr D

Lover of Brass Instrumental 

Music

TRURAN Crysten Joan1974 KRYSTENMrs L

Christine

TRURAN Leonard Hosking1980 HOLYER AN GOFMr D

Follower of Angove

TRURAN William Lambert1952 PEN MELENMr D

Fair Haired

TRUSCOTT Alan Keith2001 CANER PLU GOLOMMr A

Singer of the Parish of St 

Columb

TRUSCOTT Antony Peter2002 GWYADOR A GANMr D

Weaver of Songs

TRUSCOTT Clarinda Ann2001 CANORES PORTHYSAKMrs A

Singer of Port Isaac

TRUSCOTT Peter2004 CARER CREASYONMr D

Lover of Creation

TRYTHALL Edward R1943 CANER MEYN-WHELMr D

Singer of the Building Stones



TUCK Brian Reginald1987 PRYDETH RESRUTHMr D

Poet of Redruth

TURK Frank Archibald Sinclair1968 ANCAR SKYANSEKDr D

Scholarly Recluse

TURK Stella Maris Treharne1972 COVATHOR MORREPMrs D

Recorder of the Seashore

TURNER Harry White1932 GWYTHYAS AN CRESMr D

Guardian of the Peace

TURNER Hetty1956 CARORES AN ARTYSMrs D

Lover of the Arts

TWOMLOW Julia Helen2024 ROSEN WYLSMrs A

Dog Rose

TYREMAN George Paul2023 STRYER SKIENS GWAVOSMr A

Science Explainer of Gwavas

UDY-McKINNON Angela Ruth2000 CANNAS YLOW HA DONSMrs A

Messenger of Music & Dance

UREN Christopher David Frank1987 GWAS TOWANMr A

Lad of a Sand-dune

UREN Thomas Anthony1946 KERNOW AN CRESTYRMr D

Cornishman of the Midlands

VAGE Sigmund John Donald1974 KERDHER CAMMENMr D

Footpath Walker

VAN STAEYEN Martin2025 MARGHEK A JYNN DIWROSMr A

Motorbike Rider

VANLOO Sheila2025 MYRGH AN AVON FOWYTHMrs A

Daughter of the River Fowey

VAUGHAN-ELLIS George Rodney2007 PENSERMr D

Architect

VAYNE Beth Margaret1995 AWHESYTH BYASENMrs L

Magpie Lark

VENABLES Roger Evelyn Cavendish1985 BARTH CUMMr D

Valley Bard

VENNING Arthur Bate1969 DYLLER DUNHEVEDMr D

Launceston Editor

VENNING Herbert Reed1954 DREHEVYASMr D

Builder

VENNING Margaret Jessie1973 MYRGH POCHEHELLEMrs D

Daughter of Poughill

VICKERY Peter John2022 DEN PORTHBUDMr A

Man of Bude

VINAVER Eugene1930 GWAS GWYNEARDr D

Servant of Gwinear

VINCENT Clara Enid1955 MAGHTETH RUMONMiss D

Maidservant of St Rumon

VINCENT Eileen Joan1992 CARES AN POW A-DROMrs L

Lover of the Countryside

VIVIAN Carole2002 CARES TRELAWNEMiss A

Friend of Trelawne



VIVIAN Clara Eveline Bickford1932 BARDHES AN PENGEGONMiss D

Bard of Pengegon

VOSPER Douglas Canning1964 SCOSWAS AN BALORESMr D

Shieldbearer of the Chough

WALLACE Elizabeth Eva1945 MYRGH CAMBRONMrs D

Daughter of Camborne

WALLACE William Ernest1938 MAP CAMBRONMr D

Son of Camborne

WALLING Robert Alfred John1942 GWALLON DEWNANSMr D

Gwallon of Devonshire

WALLING Robert Victor1934 SCRYFER AN MORMr D

Sea Writer

WALLIS Kathleen Elsie Teresa2019 GWITHYADES HENGOVYOWMiss A

Keeper of Traditions

WALPOLE Anthony2000 BARGOSMr L

Buzzard

WARD Brian Corin2000 MAB TALVARGHMr D

Son of Tolver

WARD Leonard Bolson1999 MAP PLU GENNYSMr D

Son of the Parish of St Gennys

WARDEN Jill1998 GWERESORESMrs A

Healer

WARNER Liesl Marie2021 TELYNYORES OSTRALI SOTHMs A

Harpist of South Australia

WARNER Michael2023 SCRYFER EGLOSYOWReve

rend 

Cano

n

A

Writer of Churches

WARNES Frank William1979 DEN GWERNEKReve

rend

D

Man of the Aldergrove

WASS Julia2014 KOWAN ELLMrs A

Brown Owl

WATERS Bridgit2004 DOWROWMrs A

Waters

WATERS Malcolm Foster1994 CUNTELLER AN BREWYONMr A

Gatherer of the Fragments

WATERS Thomas A2000 DEN PORTHENYSMr D

Man of Mousehole

WATKINS David Henry1961 CARER BRYNYOWMr D

Lover of Hills

WATSON Guy Anthony2024 KUNTELLER A BOBELMr A

Gatherer of People

WATSON William Charles Daniel1928 TIRVABMr D

Son of the Soil

WATTS Bridget Catherine1987 MYRGH YWERDHONMrs A

Daughter of Ireland



WATTS Mary Legge1976 ROSEN WYNMrs L

White Rose

WATTS Morris Victor2012 GWITHYAS LELMr A

Loyal guardian

WEARNE James Richard2002 CANOR GWANETHTYRMr A

Singer of the Prairie

WEATHERHILL Craig1981 DELYNYER HENDHYSCANSMr D

Draughtsman of Archaeology

WEBB Brian1978 BRYTHENNEKMr D

Freckled

WEBB John2025 MAB TRESKAW HA KANADAMr A

Son of Tresco and Canada

WEBB Ruth Annette2015 PIESENN VYGHANMrs A

Little Magpie

WEBBER Russell2000 MAP PENRYNMr D

Son of Penryn

WEBBER Thomas Arthur1931 CREF Y DHYWLAReve

rend

D

Strong Handed

WELLINGTON Barry John1976 CARNETH HALMEYNMr A

Helman Tor

WEST Heather June2013 GWAS DUWReve

rend

A

Servant of God

WEST James1994 DEN SEN BREOKReve

rend

D

Man of St Breock

WESTLAKE Ivah Treffry1938 LYN HOWLSEDHASMiss D

West Lake

WEYMOUTH Edward1973 CAR KESSENYANSDr D

Lover of Harmony

WHALE Albert James1938 MAP KEMBRYMr D

Son of Wales

WHALE Alec Bruce1938 BARTH LYONESMr D

Bard of Lyonnese

WHEATON Jacqueline Anne2016 GWYRVENMrs A

Emerald

WHEELER Adam2025 YNJYNOR DORO-ASNODHOWMr A

Engineer of Geological 
Resources

WHEELER Julie Ann2012 MYRGH AN TIR DAMrs A

Daughter of the Good Land

WHETTER James Charles Arthur1966 DYGEMYSKERDr D

Analyst

WHIFFIN June Alison2013 MYRGHWYN TRELOARMiss A

Treloar Granddaughter

WHITE Ethel Maud Udy1947 ROSVURMrs D

Great Heath



WHITE George Gregson1940 TREWORGEYMr D

(Place Name)

WHITE George Pawley1947 GUNWYNMr D

White Moor

WHITE Vera1939 GWERWELSENMrs D

Green Grass Blade

WHITE Winifred Mary1960 CARES HENSYMrs D

Lover of Footpaths

WHITEBONE Ernest Allan1946 ASCORN GWYNMr D

White Bone

WHITFORD Catherine Hawke2012 GWERTHORES TREHOKD

Saleswoman of Trehawke

WHITFORD William Harry1991 RES WYNMr D

White Ford

WHITING Julian2004 MAP CASTEL KEYNEKMr A

Son of Castle Cankye

WIGLEY Edward Joseph1969 DESMYGYASMr D

Inventor

WIGLEY Joyce Doris1963 LOWENA A SENNARMrs D

Joy of Zennor

WILLCOX Margaret Valerie1990 YLEWYTH TREVORVAMrs D

Musician of Trevorva

WILLIAMS Ada1933 MYRGH LUDEWONMiss D

Daughter of Ludgvan

WILLIAMS Annie1939 CARES HENGOVYONMrs D

Lover of Old Memories

WILLIAMS Derek Robert1992 MAP JETHANMr A

Son of Treswithian

WILLIAMS Edith1951 BAR AN WUNMiss D

Top of the Down

WILLIAMS Edwin John1974 MENESTRAL YOWYNKNETHMr D

Musician for Children

WILLIAMS Henry Arnold1947 CARER MORMr D

Lover of the Sea

WILLIAMS Jakki1999 MYRGH LULYNMrs A

Daughter of Newlyn

WILLIAMS John Michael1997 GWARYER LYES-TUMr D

All-Rounder

WILLIAMS Mary1930 RHIANNONMrs D

(Welsh Name)

WILLIAMS Muriel1982 MYRGH LANANTAMrs L N

Daughter of Lelant

WILLIAMS Nicholas Jonathan 

Anselem

1962 GOLVANMr R

Sparrow

WILLIAMS Peter Dudley2000 MAP CARREK DHUMr A

Son of Black Rock



WILLIAMS Philip Deryk1986 BUGEL Y BOBELReve

rend

D

Pastor of his People

WILLIAMS Richard Douglas1976 LEF HA PLUVENMr D

Voice & Pen

WILLIAMS Richard John Maddern1942 MADERN PENDYNMr D

Madern of Pendeen

WILLIAMS Ronald (Whizzer)1994 KENDEROW ABERFALMr D

Falmouth Cousin

WILLIAMS Ross2005 MAP CROWANMr A

Son of Crowan

WILLIAMS William Henry1982 SCODHYER CURYOWMr D

Supporter of Choirs

WILLIS Florence Martha1950 SULWENMiss D

Sun Bright

WILLMOTT Horace James1934 RESCAROWMr D

Hart Ford

WILLS Arthur Archibald George1983 GWAS PRYORJY 

LANSTEPHAN

Mr A

Servant of Launceston Priory

WILLS Roger2001 DYSCAJOR A GANMr A

Teacher of Song

WILSON Elizabeth Hornabrook1988 MYRGH BONYTHONLady D

Daughter of Bonython

WILSON Lianne2023 NIWLEN STERMx A

Nebula

WILSON Pamela Joy1994 STUDHYORES AN POWMrs A

Student of the Countryside

WING Winifred Gladys1994 ASKEL, SERVYADES YLOWMrs D

Wing, Servant of Music

WOHLERS Rüediger2016 KOWETH KEOWHerr A

Friend of Hedges

WOOD Anthony Denison2003 WHYTHROR LYSKERYSMr A

Searcher of Liskeard

WOODCOCK Lloyd Harley1977 MAP ROSKERMr L

Son of Roskear

WOODHOUSE Harry George1994 GWARYER AN SARFMr A

Serpent Player

WOOLCOCK Carlene Ivy2013 DYSKADORESMrs A

Teacher

WOOLCOCK Olive Mary1983 OLYFMrs D

Olive

WOOLCOCK Thomas Roy Harvey1993 COVATHOR KEAMr D

Recorder of Kea

WOOLF Charles William1957 DEN DELYNYANSMr D

Man of the Picture

WOOLF Jonathan Marcus1990 CARER RESONMr A

Lover of Reason



WOOLHOUSE Edith Janet2001 COL GWYN A GERNOWMiss A

White Peak of Cornwall

WOOLLEY Harold Anderson1981 GAVREWYKMr D

Antelope

WOOLMINGTON Eileen Dorothy1987 MAGHTETH A GANMiss A

Handmaiden of Song

WOOTTON Brenda1977 GWYLAN GWAVASMrs D

Gwavas Gull

WORMALD Sharron2024 KANORES LANNSTEFANMrs A

Launceston Singer

YELLAND Cyril Frank James1984 DEN LYFROWMr D

Man of Books

YGLESIAS Dorothy Sarah1978 CARES YDHYN GWYLSMrs D

Friend of the Wild Birds

ZEIDLER Jurgen1985 MAP AN DHEROWEKMr L

Son of the Oak Grove


